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ENGLISH

Por la presente, Somfy declara que este producto cumple los requisitos esenciales y otras 
disposiciones aplicables de las directivas europeas vigentes en la Unión Europea. Encontrará 
a su disposición una declaración de conformidad en la página web www.somfy.com/ce.

ESPAÑOL

ITALIANO

SOMFY hereby warrants that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements and 
other relevant provisions of European Directives applicable to the European Union. A Declaration of 
Conformity is available at www.somfy.com/ce.

PORTUGUÊS

Somfy erklærer hermed, at dette produkt overholder de væsentlige krav og andre relevante 
bestemmelser i de EU-direktiver, der er gældende i Europa. En overensstemmelseserklæring 
kan hentes på internetadressen www.somfy.com/ce.
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SOMFY vakuuttaa täten, että tämä tuote on oleellisten vaatimusten ja muiden Euroopan 
unionin asiaankuuluvien direktiivien mukainen. Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavana 
osoitteessa www.somfy.com/ce.

SUOMI

Somfy intygar härmed att denna produkt uppfyller nödvändiga krav och övriga relevanta 
bestämmelser i de europeiska direktiv som är tillämpbara inom Europeiska unionen. En 
���������	
�	������������	����	�����������	��	������	�����
�����
����

S[\YZJX

Con la presente SOMFY dichiara che il prodotto è conforme ai requisitiessenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti stabilite dalle Direttive europee applicabili per l’Unione Europea. Una dichiarazione di 
conformità è disponibile su Internet alla pagina www.somfy.com/ce.
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Pelo presente documento, a Somfy declara que o aparelho está conforme às exigências e outras 
disposições pertinentes das directivas europeias aplicáveis na União Europeia. Uma declaração de 
conformidade encontra-se disponível na Internet, em www.somfy.com/ce.
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Somfy erklærer herved at dette produktet er i samsvar med grunnleggende krav og andre 
aktuelle bestemmelser i europeiske
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The Lighting receiver Variation io is a receiver equipped with io Radio Technology. It can be used to 
control all types of light via a power supply (AC/DC) with 1-10V control (halogen lights, LEDs) from a 
Somfy io local control point.
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intensity called your favourite position: this favourite position can, for example, be set to a night-light 
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io-homecontrol® provides advanced and secure radio technology that is easy to install.
io-homecontrol® labelled products communicate with each other, improving comfort,
security and energy savings.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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The Lighting receiver Variation io is only compatible with power supplies (AC/DC) with 1-10V 
control.

Connect a single power supply (AC/DC) with 1-10V control for each Lighting receiver Variation io.

2. SAFETY
This Somfy product must be installed by a professional motorisation and home automation installer for 
whom this guide is intended.
Before installation, check with your Somfy contact that this product is compatible with the associated 
equipment and accessories.
This guide describes the installation and set-up of this product and how to use it.
Moreover, the installer must comply with standards and legislation in the country in which the product 
is being installed, and inform his customers of the operating and maintenance conditions for the prod-
uct. This product is maintenance-free.
`��	L�	
L����	 �[	��[�	
�	���������
�	����	^�	&
���	 ��	��
[�^����	 Q�	 �[��	����	��	���[	���	
usage not consistent with these instructions, Somfy accepts no liability and the Somfy warranty is 
invalidated.

4. INSTALLATION
The Lighting receiver Variation io must be 
installed in a location sheltered from inclem-
ent weather and rain, and out of the reach of 
children.

���[�	L�	�[	��[���	��
����	^�	&
���	
�	�	�Í���	
bracket to secure the Lighting receiver Variation io in 
position.

Install the “Lighting receiver Variation io” as close as 
possible of the light power supply.

3. COMPATIBILITY

Electronic step down 
voltage converter

Max : 500W

FOR VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

70W 

 

�
�

 Safety warning!  � Caution!  Information
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5. WIRING
- Switch the power supply off.
- Connect the io On/Off Lighting receiver as 
shown in the table below and the illustration :
- Mains 230V/50 Hz (A)
- Power supply (AC/DC) (B)
- Control voltage (1-10V) (C)

A
 Blue  Neutral

B
 Blue  Neutral

C
Blue Dim +

 Brown  Live  Brown  Live Brown Dim -

 Green/Yellow  Earth  Green/Yellow  Earth Cable length 50 cm

 Cable length  30 cm  Cable length  50 cm

6. SET-UP
This guide describes set-up using only a Situo io type Somfy io local control point. To perform 
set-up using a different io control point, refer to the corresponding instructions.

Light on Light off Feedback

VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

500W 

 

50 cm

30 cm

230V ~
 50Hz

50 cm

+
-

A C

B

«my» light 
position

Only one blank receiver must be powered at a time.

- Switch on the power supply.
- Press the Up/Down buttons on the Somfy io local control 

point simultaneously and follow procedure “a” or “b” de-
pending on how the light reacts:

a) The light comes on then goes out.
{��~�	����	�[	�Ê'×	^L��
�	
�	�[	&
���	�
	�
���	
control point: the light comes on then goes out again to 
indicate that the Somfy io local control point has been 
programmed into the io On/Off Lighting Receiver.
Go to section 7 “Use”.

b) The light does not come on.
Press the Up button.

c) If the light comes on:
The Somfy io control point has been programmed.
Go to section 7 “Use”.

d) If the light does not come on:
- Check the status of the light/LED/converter and try 

again.
R	×
	�
	&���
�	È�É	ØÊ��
����	�[	
�������	�
���L����
�Ù�

Programming a Somfy io local control point

a b

ON

c d
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7. USE

8. ADDITIONAL SETTINGS

1) To switch on the light:
- Press the Up button.

2) To turn off the light:
- Press the Down button.

3) To immediately switch on at the pre-set «my» favourite light 
intensity (default 50%):
- Press the «my» button.

4) To increase the light intensity:
- Press and hold the Up button until the desired light intensity 
is reached.

5) To reduce the light intensity:
- Press and hold the Down button until the desired light inten-
sity is reached.

When you reach «night-light» level, hold down the Down 
button to turn off the light.

1

2

3

4

5

A maximum of 9 control points can be programmed in a 
Lighting receiver Varaition io.

1) Press the PROG button on the programmed control 
point (a) until the light goes on then goes off: the Lighting 
receiver  Variation io is now in programming mode for 10 
minutes.

ÚÛ	 {��~�	 ����	 �[	 �Ê'×	 ^L��
�	 
�	 �[	 &
���	 �
���	 �
	
control point (b) to be added/deleted: the light goes on then 
goes off; the io control point is added or deleted.

8.1.  Adding/Deleting Somfy io local control points

PROG. B

aa b

10 min.

+

1 2

PROG. A
2 sec. 0.5 sec.

PROG. B

aa bb

10 min.

++

1 2

PROG. A
2 sec. 0.5 sec.
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8.4. Replacing a lost or broken Somfy io control point
Adding a control point from a programmed control point section 8.1
If there is no longer a control point in the lighting receiver, go to section 8.5

����
x$������Q
�W$
���Q���!
"���Q�������

1) Press the «my» button to light up the bulb at the pre-set 
favourite position.

2) Press and hold the Up or Down button to adjust the light 
intensity to suit your needs.

3) When you have reached the desired light intensity, press 
the «my» button until the bulb lights up then goes out.

Ý	Þ[	��	 ���
L���	 ���[�	 ��������	 ��	 �����	���	 �[	^L�^	
lights up at this intensity.

8.2.  Setting the «my» favourite light intensity

1

2

3

8.3.  Deleting the «my» favourite light intensity
1) Press the «my» button to light up the bulb at the pre-set 
favourite position.

2) Press the «my» button until the bulb lights up then goes 
out.

Ý	Þ[	���
L���	���[�	��������	��	�����

1

2

This reset is done with a Somfy io local control point.
This reset deletes all control points.

Only perform the double cutout on the Lighting Receiver 
On/Off io to be reset.

1) Cut the power supply for 2 seconds.
2) Switch the power supply back on for 5 to 15 seconds.
3) Cut the power supply for 2 seconds.
ßÛ	&����[	�[	�
��	�L����	^���	
�â	�[	���[�	~��[�	��
����
5) Hold down the PROG button: the light comes on then 
goes off, and a few moments later the light comes on again. 
Þ[	é��[����	Ê����	�
	��	�
�	��	����
��	�
���L����
��
- Repeat the procedures in the "Set-up" section.

1

3

2

4

OFF ON

OFF ON

2 seconds.

2 seconds.

15 seconds.

5 seconds.

�

5
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9. TIPS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Questions on the Lighting receiver Variation io?

Observations Possible cause Solution

The light does not react at 
all when a button on the 
control point is pressed

The mains power supply is faulty. Check the power supply.

The wiring is incorrect. Check the wiring and modify as required.

The batteries in the control point are low. Replace them with batteries with identical 
���������
���

The control point is not programmed in the 
Lighting receiver Variation io.

Follow the procedure for adding a Somfy io local 
control point.

The control point used is not compatible 
with the Lighting receiver Variation io. Check that the control point is an io control point.

Radio interference is impeding operation 
of the Somfy io local control point and the 
Lighting receiver Variation io.

Turn off any radio appliances operating nearby.

10. TECHNICAL DATA

Radio frequency 868-870 MHz io-homecontrol®, two-way, tri-band

Power supply 230 V ~ 50 Hz

Operating temperature - 20°C to + 60°C 

Protection rating IP 55

Number of programmable io control points 9

Class Class II

Pollution level 1

Max. power (B) 500W
Maximum number of Electronic step  down voltage converter 
connected  to a Lighting receiver Variation io. 1

Control voltage (C)  Mini 1V / Max 10V

Maximum permissible load of the control output (C) 10 mA

Switch type

Dimensions L: 91 mm - W: 27 mm - H: 43 mm
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Lighting receiver Variation io solamente es compatible con sistemas de alimentación eléctrica 
(AC/DC) con mando regulador de 1/10V.

Conecte solamente un sistema de alimentación eléctrica (AC/DC) con mando regulador de 1/10V 
por cada dispositivo Lighting receiver Variation io.

2. SEGURIDAD

4. INSTALACIÓN
Lighting receiver Variation io deberá instalarse 
protegido de la intemperie y de la lluvia, así 
como fuera del alcance de los niños.

����	�W��	�	����
�����
	é��[����	�����	ò������
�	�
	
deberá utilizarse el adhesivo suministrado por Somfy 
o una abrazadera.

Instalar el «lighting receiver io» lo mas cerca posible 
del alimentador de la luz 

3. COMPATIBILIDAD

Transformador con 
regulador de voltaje 
electrónico

Max : 500W

FOR VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

70W 

 

Este producto Somfy deberá ser instalado por un profesional de la automatización o motorización del 
hogar, quien será el destinatario de esta guía.
Antes de su instalación, compruebe con su agente de Somfy que este producto sea compatible con 
los equipos y accesorios asociados.
Estas instrucciones describen la instalación, la puesta en marcha y el modo de utilización de  
este producto.
Asimismo, el instalador deberá cumplir la normativa y legislación vigentes en el país donde 
se va a instalar el producto e informar a sus clientes de las condiciones de utilización y  
mantenimiento del mismo. Este producto no requiere ninguna operación de mantenimiento.
ôL��	 ��
[�^���	 �L��÷L��	 L����X�����	 �L��	 ��	 ��^��
	 �	 ����������	 �����
	 �
�	 &
����	 ��	 ���
	
contrario o si se hiciera cualquier otro uso no conforme con las instrucciones de esta guía, Somfy se 
eximirá de toda responsabilidad y la garantía quedará invalidada.

 ¡ Advertencia de seguridad! � ¡Atención! Información

�

�
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5. CABLEADO
- Corte la alimentación eléctrica.
-  Conecte el Lighting Receiver On/Off io según 

el cuadro siguiente y la ilustración:
- Red =  Lado correspondiente a la alimenta-

ción (A)
-- Alimentación eléctrica = Parte del regulador 
de corriente (B)
- Alimentación eléctrica = Parte del regulador de 
control (C)

A
 Azul  Neutro

B
 Azul  Neutro

C
Azul Dim +

 Marrón  Fase  Marrón  Fase Marrón Dim -

 Verde/Amarillo  Tierra  Verde/Amarillo  Tierra Longitud del cable 50 cm

 Longitud del cable  30 cm  Longitud del cable  50 cm

6. PUESTA EN MARCHA
En esta guía se describe únicamente la puesta en marcha mediante un punto de mando local io 
Somfy de tipo Situo io. Para realizar la puesta en marcha con cualquier otro punto de mando io, 
consulte la guía correspondiente.
Luz 

encendida
Luz 

apagada
Información del 

sistema

VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

500W 

 

50 cm

30 cm

230V ~
 50Hz

50 cm

+
-

A C

B

Luz en posición 
«my»

&
�
	�^	���������	L�	����
�	�L�
	�	�
�	��	�
��-
guración de fábrica a la vez.

- Encienda.
- Pulse al mismo tiempo los botones de subida y bajada del 

punto de mando local io Somfy y siga el procedimiento 
«a» o «b» en función de la reacción de la luz:

a) La luz se enciende y luego se apaga.
Pulse brevemente el botón PROG del punto de mando 
local io Somfy: la luz se enciende y luego se apaga 
para indicar que el punto de mando local io Somfy está 
registrado en el Lighting Receiver On/Off io.
Vaya al cap. 7«Utilización».

b) La luz no se enciende.
Pulse la tecla «Subir».

c) Si la luz se enciende:
Se ha registrado el punto de mando io Somfy.
Vaya al cap. 7«Utilización».

d) Si la luz no se enciende:
- Compruebe el estado de la lámpara/led/convertidor y 
vuelva a intentarlo.
R	ò���	��	����	È�É	ûòL���	�	��	�
���L������	
�������ü�

Registro de un punto de mando local io Somfy

�

a b

ON

c d
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Puede memorizarse un máximo de 9 puntos de mando 
en un dispositivo Lighting receiver Variation io.

1) Pulse el botón PROG del punto de mando memorizado 
(a) hasta que la luz se encienda y después se apague: el 
dispositivo Lighting receiver Variation io entrará en modo 
de programación durante 10 min.

2) Pulse brevemente el botón PROG del punto de mando 
local io Somfy (b) que desee añadir / eliminar: la luz se 
encenderá y después se apagará; el punto de mando io se 
habrá añadido / eliminado.

8.1.  Añadir / eliminar puntos de mando locales  
io Somfy

PROG. B

aa b

10 min.

+

1 2

PROG. A
2 s. 0,5 s.

PROG. B

aa bb

10 min.

++

1 2

PROG. A
2 s. 0,5 s.

7. UTILIZACIÓN

8. AJUSTES ADICIONALES

1) Para encender la luz:
- Pulse la tecla de Subida.

2) Para apagar la luz:
- Pulse la tecla de Bajada

3) Para encender la luz directamente con la intensidad de luz 
favorita «my» predeterminada (al 50% por defecto):
- Pulse la tecla my.

4) Para aumentar la intensidad de luz
- Pulse la tecla de Subida y manténgala pulsada hasta conse-
guir la intensidad de luz deseada:

5) Para reducir la intensidad de luz
- Pulse la tecla de Bajada y manténgala pulsada hasta conse-
guir la intensidad de luz deseada:

Una vez que se haya alcanzado el nivel de «luz de 
noche», mantenga pulsada la tecla de Bajada para 
apagar la lámpara.

1

2

3

4

5
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8.4. Sustitución de un punto de mando io Somfy extraviado o estropeado
Añada un punto de mando a partir de un punto de mando registrado, cap. 8.1.
En caso de que no haya ningún punto de mando en el Lighting Receiver, vaya al cap. 8.5.

����
[�$!��
�
!�
"���Q���"�£�
���Q���!

1) Pulse la tecla «my» para encender la bombilla en la posi-
ción favorita predeterminada.

2) Pulse las teclas de Subida o Bajada y manténgalas pulsa-
das para ajustar la intensidad de luz requerida.

3) Una vez que haya conseguido la intensidad de luz 
deseada, pulse la tecla «my» hasta que la bombilla se 
encienda y, después, se apague:

Ý	 &	 [�^��	 ��
��X��
	 ��	 �L��	 ���������	 �	 �LXâ	 ��	
bombilla se encenderá con dicha intensidad.

8.2.  Ajuste de la intensidad de luz favorita «my»

1

2

3

8.3.  Eliminación de la intensidad de luz favorita «my»
1) Pulse la tecla «my» para encender la bombilla en la posi-
ción favorita predeterminada.

2) Pulse la tecla «my» hasta que la bombilla se encienda y, 
después, se apague:

Ý	é�	���������	�	�LX	���
����	�	[�^��	^
����
�

1

2

Esta operación de reinicio debe llevarse a cabo mediante 
un punto de mando local io Somfy.
Esta operación de reinicio eliminará todos los puntos de 
mando. Realice la operación de doble corte de corriente 
solamente para el dispositivo Lighting receiver On/Off 
que desee reiniciar.

1) Corte la alimentación eléctrica durante 2 s.
2) Vuelva a conectar la alimentación eléctrica entre 5 y 15 s.
3) Corte la alimentación eléctrica durante 2 s.
4) Vuelva a conectar la alimentación eléctrica: la luz 
parpadeará lentamente.
5) Mantenga pulsado el botón PROG: la luz se encenderá 
y después se apagará; unos instantes más tarde, la luz 
volverá a encenderse. El dispositivo Lighting receiver io habrá 
��L����
	��	�
���L������	�	��^�����
- Repita los procedimientos descritos en el apartado "Puesta en 
marcha".

1

3

2

4

OFF ON

OFF ON

2 segundos.

2 segundos.

15 segundos.

5 segundos.�

5
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9. SUGERENCIAS Y CONSEJOS
¿Preguntas sobre Lighting receiver Variation io?

Incidencias Posible causa Solución

La luz no responde al 
pulsar una tecla del punto 
de mando.

La alimentación eléctrica es inadecuada. Compruebe la alimentación.

El cableado es incorrecto. Compruebe el cableado y modifíquelo en  
caso necesario.

Las pilas del punto de mando se  
están agotando.

Sustituya dichas pilas por pilas de  
características similares.

El punto de mando no está memorizado en 
el dispositivo Lighting receiver Variation io.

Siga el procedimiento indicado para añadir un punto 
de mando local io Somfy.

El punto de mando utilizado no es 
compatible con el dispositivo  
Lighting receiver Variation io.

Asegúrese de que el punto de mando sea un punto 
de mando io.

Existen interferencias de radio que impiden 
el correcto funcionamiento del punto de 
mando local io Somfy y del dispositivo 
Lighting receiver Variation io.

Apague cualquier dispositivo de radio en 
funcionamiento que se encuentre en  
las proximidades.

10. DATOS TÉCNICOS

Frecuencia de radio 868-870 MHz io-homecontrol® bidireccional tribanda

Alimentación 230 V ~ 50 Hz

Temperatura de funcionamiento de - 20°C a + 60°C 

Grado de protección IP 55

Número de puntos de mando io programables 9

Clase Clase II

Grado de contaminación 1

Potencia máx. 500 W

Máximo numero de convertidores de bajada de tensión 
conectados al «lighting receiver io» 1

Voltaje de control Mini 1V / Max 10V

Carga máxima admisible del control de salida (C) 10 mA

Tipo de interruptor

Dimensiones Long.: 91 mm - Anch.: 27 mm - Alt.: 43 mm
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CONTENUTI

1. INTRODUZIONE
Il Lighting receiver Variation io è un ricevitore dotato della tecnologia radio io. Tramite una fonte di 
alimentazione a corrente alternata permette di controllare qualsiasi tipo di illuminazione con comando 
1/10 V (lampade alogene e a LED) a partire da un punto di comando locale io Somfy.
Il Lighting receiver Variation io consente di variare l’intensità dell’illuminazione e di registrarne una 
preferita: ad esempio, questa intensità preferita può essere impostata su un livello pari a quello di una 
�L�	��	
��������
�	éþ�������ÿ	�L���
��	��������	���
�����	��	��^^����	�	����	��	É��	���þ�������ÿ	
massima.
Con un grado di protezione IP 55, il Lighting receiver Variation io può essere utilizzato in esterni, ad 
esempio per controllare l’illuminazione di una terrazza.
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(my) 21
8.4.  Sostituzione di un punto di  

comando io Somfy perso o guasto 21
8.5.  Ê��������
	����	�
���L��X�
�	 

��	��^^����	 Úð

9. Suggerimenti e consigli 22
10. Dati tecnici 22
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Q�	é��[����	�����	ò������
�	�
	�	�
�����^��	���L�������	�
�	�
���	��	�������X�
�	�	�
����	
alternata con comando 1/10 V.

Collegare ogni Lighting receiver Variation io a una sola fonte di alimentazione a corrente alternata 
con comando 1/10V.

2. SICUREZZA

4. INSTALLAZIONE
Il dispositivo Lighting receiver Variation io deve 
essere installato al riparo dalle intemperie e dalla 
��
�����	�L
��	�����	�
�����	��	^��^����

Utilizzare l'adesivo fornito da Somfy o una fascetta 
��	�����	��	é��[����	�����	ò������
�	�
�

Installare il Lighting receiver Variation io il più vicino 
�
���^��	���þ�������X�
�	����	�L��

3. COMPATIBILITÀ

Convertitore elettronico  
di tensione

Max : 500W

FOR VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

70W 

 

Questo prodotto Somfy deve essere installato da un professionista di impianti di motorizzazione e 
domotica al quale è destinato il presente manuale.
�����	��	��
���	�
�	�þ��������X�
��	�������	��	�
�����^����ÿ	��	÷L��
	��
�
��
	�
�	�	�������[��-
ture e gli accessori installati tramite il vostro interlocutore Somfy.
Il presente manuale descrive l'installazione, la messa in servizio e le istruzioni d'uso del prodotto.
L'installatore deve inoltre conformarsi alle norme e alla legislazione vigente nel paese di installazione 
e informare il cliente circa le condizioni di utilizzo e manutenzione del prodotto. Questo prodotto non 
necessita di alcuna manutenzione.
�	�����
	L����XX��	��	����
�����
	��	��
��	������	��	÷L���	���������	��	&
����	Q�	������
	������
	��	
tale prescrizione e delle istruzioni fornite nel presente manuale comporta la decadenza della garanzia 
	�
����	&
���	��	÷L�������	���
���^����ÿ�

 Consigli di Sicurezza! � Attenzione! Informazione

�

�
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5. CABLAGGIO
- Interrompere l'alimentazione.
- Collegare il Lighting receiver On/Off io 
��L��
	��	��^���		�þ���L����X�
�	��	��L��
	â
- Rete elettrica = lato alimentazione (A)
- Alimentazione = Lato convertitore di aliment-
azione (B)
- Alimentazione = Lato convertitore di controllo 
(C)

A
Blu Neutro

B
Blu Neutro

C
Blu Dim +

Marrone Fase Marrone Fase Marrone Dim -

Verde/Giallo Terra Verde/Giallo Terra Lunghezza del cavo 50 cm

Lunghezza del cavo 30 cm Lunghezza del cavo 50 cm

6. MESSA IN SERVIZIO
Il presente manuale descrive soltanto la messa in servizio con l'aiuto di un punto di comando 
locale io Somfy di tipo Situo io. Per una messa in servizio con un punto di comando io diverso, 
consultare il relativo manuale.

Luce 
accesa

Luce 
spenta

Feedback

VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

500W 

 

50 cm

30 cm
230V ~
 50Hz

50 cm

+
-

A C

B

Luce in prefe-
rita (my)

Deve essere alimentato un solo ricevitore vergine alla 
volta.

- Mettere sotto tensione.
- Premere contemporaneamente i pulsanti Salita / Discesa 

del punto di comando locale io Somfy e seguire la 
��
��L��	û�ü	
	û^ü	��	^��	����	��X�
�	����	�L�â

a) La luce si accende e poi si spegne.
����	 ^�����	 ��	 �L�����	 �Ê'×	 ��	 ��������-
tore locale io Somfy: la luce si accende e poi si spegne 
di nuovo, per indicare che il punto di comando locale 
io Somfy è stato programmato nel ricevitore Lighting 
Receiver On/Off io.
Passare al cap. 7 «Utilizzo».

b) La luce non si accende.
Premere il pulsante Salita.

c) Se la luce si accende:
Q�	�L��
	��	�
����
	�
	&
���	�	����
	�^^����
�
Passare al cap. 7 «Utilizzo».

d) Se la luce non si accende:
R	ò������	 �
	����
	����	 �������	 �	é�K	 �	�
������
�		
riprovare.
R	������	��	����	È�É	ûÊ��������
	����	�
���L��X�
�	��	
��^^����ü�

Programmazione di un punto di comando locale io Somfy

�

a ^

ON

c d
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�	�
���^��	��������	������
	�	�L���	��	�
����
	��	L�	
Lighting receiver Variation io.

1) Premere il tasto PROG del punto di comando registrato 
��Û	��
	�	÷L���
	��	�L�	��	�����â	Q�	é��[����	�����	
Variation io resta in modalità di programmazione per 10 
minuti.

ÚÛ	����	^�����	��	����
	�Ê'×	��	�L��
	��	
�
����
	�
���	�
	&
���	�^Û	��	����L�����������â	 
la luce si accende e poi si spegne; il punto di comando io è 
stato aggiunto/eliminato.

8.1. Aggiunta/eliminazione di punti di comando  
locale io Somfy

PROG. B

aa b

10 min.

+

1 2

PROG. A
2 sec. 0,5 sec.

PROG. B

aa bb

10 min.

++

1 2

PROG. A
2 sec. 0,5 sec.

7. UTILIZZO

8. ULTERIORI IMPOSTAZIONI

1) Per accendere la luce:
- premere il tasto Salita.

2) Per spegnere la luce:
- premere il tasto Discesa.

3) Per accendere la lampada direttamente sull’intensità lumi-
�
��	�������	���Û	�����
�����	����
�	�������
	É��Ûâ
- Premere il tasto my.

4) Per aumentare l’intensità luminosa:
R	����		������	���L�
	��	����
	&�����	��
	�	�����L�-
gere l’intensità luminosa desiderata.

5) Per ridurre l’intensità luminosa:
R	 ����	 	 ������	 ���L�
	 ��	 ����
	 K�����	 ��
	 �	
raggiungere l’intensità luminosa desiderata.

Una volta raggiunto il livello di luminosità pari a quello di 
una luce di orientamento, mantenere premuto discesa 
per spegnere la lampada.

1

2

3

4

5
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8.4. Sostituzione di un punto di comando io Somfy perso o guasto
Aggiungere un punto di comando a partire da un punto di comando registrato cap 8.1
Se non vi sono più punti di comando nel lighting receiver, passare al cap 8.5

1) Per accendere la lampada direttamente sull’intensità lumi-
nosa preimpostata premere il tasto my.

2) Per regolare a piacimento l’intensità luminosa, premere e 
mantenere premuti i tasti Salita o Discesa.

3) Una volta raggiunta l’intensità luminosa desiderata, 
����	��	����
	��	��
	�	÷L���
	��	�������	��	�����		
poi si spegne.

Ý	é�	�L
��	�������ÿ	�L���
��	�������	�	�����	���������		
la lampada si accende con questa intensità.

8.2.  Regolazione dell’intensità luminosa preferita (my)

1

2

3

8.3.  Eliminazione dell’intensità luminosa preferita (my)
1) Per accendere la lampada direttamente sull’intensità lumi-
nosa preimpostata premere il tasto my.

ÚÛ	����	��	��
	�	÷L���
	��	�������	��	�����		�
�	
si spegne.

Ý	éþ�������ÿ	�L���
��	�������	�	�����	����������

1

2

����
x���������
,$!!�
"���Q���&���$
���Q���!$
Questo azzeramento avviene con un punto di comando 
locale io Somfy.

Questo azzeramento elimina tutti i punti di comando.
Eseguire la doppia interruzione di corrente soltanto per 
il Lighting receiver On/Off io da azzerare.

1) Interrompere l'alimentazione per 2 sec.

2) Ripristinare l'alimentazione per 5-15 sec.

3) Interrompere l'alimentazione per 2 sec.

4) Ripristinare l'alimentazione: la luce lampeggia lentamente.

5) Tenere premuto il tasto PROG: la luce si accende e poi si 
spegne; qualche istante dopo la luce si accende nuovamente. 
Q�	é��[����	�����	�
	�	��	�
���L��X�
�	��	��^^�����

- Riprendere le procedure del capitolo "Messa in servizio".

1

3

2

4

OFF ON

OFF ON

2 secondi

2 secondi

15 secondi

5 secondi
�

5
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9. SUGGERIMENTI E CONSIGLI
Domande sul Lighting receiver Variation io?

Osservazioni Possibile causa Soluzione

La pressione di un 
pulsante del punto di 
comando non genera 
alcuna reazione della luce.

Alimentazione di rete non corretta. Controllare l'alimentazione.

Q�	��^�����
	�
�	�	�
����
� ò������	��	��^�����
		�
�������
	�	�������
�

é	^�����	��	�L��
	��	�
����
	 
sono scariche. &
����L��	�	^�����	�
�	����	��	���
	������
�

Il punto di comando non è registrato nel 
Lighting receiver Variation io.

Seguire la procedura di aggiunta di un punto di 
comando locale io Somfy.

Il punto di comando utilizzato non è 
�
�����^��	�
�	��	é��[����	�����	Variation 
io.

ò������	�[	��	�L��
	��	�
����
	���	
effettivamente un punto di comando io.

Le interferenze radio impediscono il 
funzionamento del punto di comando locale 
io Somfy e del Lighting receiver Variation io.

Spegnere eventuali apparecchiature radio 
circostanti.

10. DATI TECNICI

Frequenza radio È�ÈRÈ	�	(
X	�
R[
��
���
���	��
R���	Þ��R^���

Alimentazione 230 V ~ 50 Hz

Temperatura di utilizzo da - 20 °C a + 60 °C 

Grado di protezione IP 55

�L��
	��	�L���	��	�
����
	�
	��
������^��� 9

Categoria Classe II

Livello di inquinamento 1

Massima potenza 500 W
Numero massimo di impulsi elettronici al “Lighting receiver 
Variation io”. 1

Tensione di alimentazione (C) Mini 1V / Maxi 10V

Carico massimo per l’uscita (C 10 mA

Tipo di interruttore

Dimensioni L 91 mm x L 27 mm x H 43 mm
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Í���
�	�L��	��L����}
	�
	���
	�LX	�	����}��	�
�	������}
	�	��^�����	�	���������	��	�LX	
favorita está regulada para 50% da intensidade máxima.

Com um grau de protecção IP 55, o Lighting receiver Variation io está adaptado a uma utilização no 
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io-homecontrol® proporciona uma tecnologia de rádio avançada, segura e de fácil 
instalação. Os produtos com a marca io-homecontrol® comunicam entre si, oferecendo 
maior conforto, mais segurança e uma melhor economia de energia.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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O Lighting receiver Variation io é apenas compatível com as alimentações (CA/CC) com comando 
de 1/10 V.

Ligar uma única alimentação (CA/CC) com comando de 1/10 V por Lighting receiver Variation io.

2. SEGURANÇA

4. INSTALAÇÃO
O Lighting receiver Variation io deve ser insta-
���
	��	����	Í�
��
	ÿ�	�
���}��	���
�����-
cas e da chuva e fora do alcance das crianças.

�����X��	
	�����
	�
�����
	���	&
���	
L	L��	�^��-
}�����	����	�Í��	
	é��[����	�����	ò������
�	�


Instal o «Lighting receiver Variation io» o mais perto 
possível da fonte de alimentação.

3. COMPATIBILIDADE

Conversor-redutor 
electrónico de tensão

Max : 500W

FOR VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

70W 

 

Este produto Somfy deve ser instalado por um técnico de instalação de motorização e automatismos 
domésticos, a quem se destina este guia.
`���	�	���L��	�	 �������}
�	����÷L	�	�
�����^������	���	��
�L�
	�
�	
�	÷L������
�		
acessórios associados, junto do seu interlocutor Somfy.
Este guia descreve a instalação, a colocação em funcionamento e o modo de utilização deste produto.
'	��������
�	�����	�
^��L�
�	�L�����	��	�
����		���	�	���
�	�
	����	�	÷L	
	�����[
	���	��	
instalado e informar os clientes acerca das condições de utilização e de manutenção do mesmo. Este 
produto não necessita de manutenção.
�
	�	��������	÷L��÷L�	L����X�}
	 �
��	�
	��^��
	�	������}
	�����
	���	&
����	 	̀ L����X�}
	
indevida, assim como qualquer incumprimento das instruções constantes deste guia, resultam na 
��������}
	��	��������		Í
����	�	&
���	�	�
��		÷L��÷L�	���
���^�������

 Aviso de Segurança! � Atenção! Informação

�

�
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5. LIGAÇÃO ELÉCTRICA
- Desligar a alimentação do setor.
- Ligar o Lighting receiver On/Off io de acordo 
�
�	�	��^��	�^��Í
		�	��L����}
	â
- Setor = Lado alimentação (A)
- Alimentação = Lado redutor alimentação(B)
- Alimentação = Lado redutor controlo(C)

A
 Azul  Neutro

B
 Azul  Neutro

C
Azul Dim +

 Castanho  Fase  Castanho  Fase Castanho Dim -

 Verde/Amarelo  Terra  Verde/Amarelo  Terra �
�������
	�
	��^
 50 cm

	�
�������
	�
	��^
  30 cm �
�������
	�
	��^
  50 cm

6. COLOCAÇÃO EM FUNCIONAMENTO
Este guia descreve apenas o funcionamento com um ponto de comando local io Somfy do tipo 
&��L
	�
�	����	
^��	���
���}��	�����	�
	�L���
�����
	�
�	÷L��÷L�	
L��
	�
��
	�	�
����
	
io, consulte o guia correspondente.

Luz acesa Luz 
desligada

Feedback

VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

500W 

 

50 cm

30 cm

230V ~
 50Hz

50 cm

+
-

A C

B

Luz posição 
«my»

Apenas um receptor virgem deve ser alimentado de 
cada vez!

- Ligar a alimentação.
R	�����
����	�
	���
	���
�	
�	^
���	&L^����K�����	

do ponto de comando local io Somfy e aplicar o procedi-
���
	Ø�Ù	
L	Ø^Ù	�	�L�}
	��	���}
	��	�LXâ

a) A luz acende-se e apaga-se de seguida.
�������	^�����	�
	^
�
	�Ê'×	�
	�
��
	�	
comando local io Somfy: a luz acende-se e apaga-se 
de seguida, para indicar que o ponto de comando local 
io Somfy foi registado no Lighting receiver On/Off io.
Ir para o cap. 7 “Utilização”.

b) A luz não se acende.
�����
���	
	^
�
	&L^����

c) Se a luz se acender:
O ponto de comando io Somfy está memorizado.
Ir para o cap. 7 “Utilização”.

d) Se a luz não se acender:
R	ò������	
	����
	��	�������	�	é�K	�	�
����
�		
tentar novamente.
R	Q�	����	
	����	È�É	ØÊ�
�	�	�
���L��}
	�	
����Ù�

Memorização de um ponto de comando local io Somfy

�

a ^

ON

c d
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PROG. B

aa b

10 min.

+

1 2

PROG. A
2 seg. 0,5 seg.

pode ser registado um máximo de 9 pontos de comando 
num Lighting receiver Variation io.

ðÛ	�����	
	^
�
	�Ê'×	�
	�
��
	�	�
����
	�������
	
(a) até que a luz se acenda e depois se desligue: o Lighting 
�����	ò������
�	�
	���	�
	�
�
	�	��
�����}
	�L����	
10 minutos.

ÚÛ	�����	���������	
	^
�
	�Ê'×	�
	�
��
	�	
�
����
	�
���	�
	&
���	�^Û	����	�����
���	�	�������â	�	�LX	
acende-se e depois desliga-se; o ponto de comando io está 
adicionado / eliminado.

8.1.  Adicionar/Eliminar pontos de comando local 
io Somfy

PROG. B

aa bb

10 min.

++

1 2

PROG. A
2 seg. 0,5 seg.

7. UTILIZAÇÃO

8. REGULAÇÕES SUPLEMENTARES

1) Para ligar a luz:
R	�����	
	^
�
	�����

2) Para desligar a luz:
R	�����	
	^
�
	{��Í
�

3) Para ligar directamente na intensidade da luz favorita 
û��ü	���R��L����	�É��	�
�	������}
Ûâ
R	�����	
	^
�
	���

4) Para aumentar a intensidade da luz:
R	�����		�����[�	�����
	
	̂ 
�
	����	���	�������	�	����-
sidade da luz desejada.

5) Para reduzir a intensidade da luz:
R	 �����	 	 �����[�	 �����
	 
	 ^
�
	 {��Í
	 ���	 �������	 �	
intensidade da luz desejada.

Quando atingir o nível «luz de presença», mantenha 
�����
	
	^
�
	{��Í
	����	�������	�	��������

1

2

3

4

5
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8.4. Substituição de um ponto de comando io Somfy perdido ou partido
Adicionar um ponto de comando a partir de um ponto de comando memorizado cap. 8.1
Se não houver mais pontos de comando no lighting receiver, ir para o cap. 8.5

����
x$���
�
"���Q���@©�
,$
���Q$ª

ðÛ	�����	
	̂ 
�
	û��ü	����	�����	�	�������	��	�
��}
	���
-
rita pré-regulada.

ÚÛ	�����		�����[�	�����
�	
�	^
���	����		{��Í
	����	
ajustar a intensidade da luz conforme as necessidades.

3) Quando atingir a intensidade da luz desejada, prima o 
^
�
	û��ü	���	÷L	�	�������	�	���L		��
��	�	�����L�

Ý	̀ 	�
��	���������	��	�LX	���
����	�	���������	�	�������	
acende-se com essa intensidade.

8.2.  Regulação da intensidade da luz favorita «my»

1

2

3

8.3.  Eliminação da intensidade da luz favorita «my»
ðÛ	�����	
	̂ 
�
	û��ü	����	�����	�	�������	��	�
��}
	���
-
rita pré-regulada.

ÚÛ	�����	
	^
�
	û��ü	���	÷L	�	�������	�	���L		��
��	
se desligue.

Ý	̀ 	���������	��	�LX	���
����	�	��������

1

2

Esta reposição a zeros é efectuada com um ponto de 
comando local io Somfy.
Esta reposição a zeros elimina todos os pontos de 
comando. Efectuar o duplo corte de corrente somente 
ao nível do Lighting receiver On/Off io a repor a zeros.

1) Desligar a alimentação do setor durante 2 segundos.
2) Voltar a ligar a alimentação num espaço de 5 a 15 segundos.
3) Desligar a alimentação do setor durante 2 segundos.
ßÛ	ò
����	�	�����	�	�������}
â	�	�LX	���	�	������	��������
ÉÛ	(����	
	^
�
	�Ê'×	�����
â	�	�LX	����R�	
e depois desliga-se, alguns minutos mais tarde a luz 
����R�	�
������	'	���[����	�����	�
	������	ÿ	
�
���L��}
	�	��^�����
- Repita os procedimentos do capítulo "Funcionamento".

1

3

2

4

OFF ON

OFF ON

2 segundos.

2 segundos.

PROG. A

15 segundos.

5 segundos.

5

�
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9. SUGESTÕES E CONSELHOS
Perguntas sobre o Lighting receiver Variation io?

Situação Causa possível Solução

A iluminação selecionada 
não apresenta qualquer 
reação quando é premida 
uma tecla do comando.

A alimentação é fraca. Controle a alimentação.

	̀����}
	�
	��^
	�������
	�
	���	
correcta.

ò���÷L	
	��^
		�
���÷L	�	����}
�	�	
necessário.

As pilhas do ponto de comando estão 
fracas.

&L^����L�	��	���[��	�
�	���[��	�	��������������	
idênticas. 

O ponto de comando não está registado no 
Lighting receiver Variation io.

Siga o procedimento para adicionar o ponto de 
comando local io Somfy.

O ponto de comando utilizado não é 
compatível com o Lighting receiver 
Variation io.

�����÷LR�	�	÷L	
	�
��
	�	�
����
	�	L�	
ponto de comando io.

Existem interferências de rádio que 
impedem o funcionamento do ponto de 
comando local io Somfy e do Lighting 
receiver Variation  io.

Desligue os equipamentos de rádio próximos.

10. DADOS TÉCNICOS

Frequência de rádio {����	������	^�������
���	È�ÈRÈ	�	(
X	
io-homecontrol®

Alimentação 230 V ~ 50 Hz

Temperatura de utilização - 20°C a + 60°C 

×��L	�	��
�}
 IP 55

Número de pontos de comando io programáveis 9

Classe Classe II

×��L	�	�
�L�}
 1

Potência máxima 500 W

Numero máximo de impulso electrónico para conversor de 
^��Í�	���
	�����
	�	L�	Øé��[����	�����	ò������
�	�
Ù 1

Controle de tensão (C) Min. 1V / Max. 10V

Carga máxima admissível na saída do controle (C) 10 mA

Tipo de interruptor

Dimensões L: 91 mm - l: 27 mm - H: 43 mm
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FOR VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

70W 
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VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

500W 
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1. INTRODUKTION
Lighting receiver Variation io er en modtager, der er udstyret med Radio Technology io. Den giver 
mulighed for at betjene alle former for belysning ved hjælp af en AC/DC-strømforsyning med en 
1/10V-udgang (halogen, LED-lys) takket være et lokalt io Somfy-styringspunkt.

Lighting receiver Variation io giver mulighed for at variere lysstyrken og gemme en foretrukken lyss-
tyrke, som vi her kalder for foretrukken position. Denne position kan f.eks. være en vågebelysning. 
Som standard er lysstyrken indstillet til 50 % af den maksimale styrke.

Takket være et beskyttelsesindeks på IP55 er Lighting receiver Variation io beregnet til udendørsbrug, 
særligt til betjening af terrasselys.

1. Introduktion 35
2. Sikkerhed 36
3. Kompatibilitet   36 
4. Installation 36
5. Kabler 37
6. Ibrugtagning 37
7. Brug 38
8. Øvrige indstillinger 38

8.1.  Tilføjelse / sletning af lokale  
io Somfy-styringspunkter 38

8.2. Indstilling af den foretrukne lysstyrke «my» 39
8.3. Sletning af den foretrukne lysstyrke «my» 39

8.4.  Udskiftning af et tabt eller ødelagt  
io Somfy-styringspunkt 39

8.5. Tilbage til fabriksindstilling 39

9. Tip og anbefalinger 40
10. Tekniske data 40

io-homecontrol® er avanceret og sikker radioteknologi, som er nem at installere. 
Produkter, der er mærket io-homecontrol®, kommunikerer med hinanden, hvilket giver 
øget komfort, sikkerhed og energibesparelser.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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Lighting receiver Variation io er udelukkende kompatibel med AC/DC-strømforsyninger med en 
1/10V-udgang.

Tilslut kun én AC/DC-strømforsyning med 1/10V-udgang pr. Lighting receiver Variation io.

2. SIKKERHED

4. INSTALLATION
Lighting receiver Variation io skal installeres i ly 
for vind og vejr og uden for børns rækkevidde.

Anvend det medfølgende klisterbånd eller en ring til 
at fastgøre Lighting receiver Variation io.

Installer ”Lighting receiver Variation io” så tæt som 
muligt på lyset strømforsyning.

3. KOMPATIBILITET

Elektronisk buck-converter

Max : 500W

FOR VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

70W 

 

Dette Somfy-produkt skal installeres af en autoriseret motoriserings- og automatiseringsinstallatør, 
som denne vejledning er henvendt til.

Før al installation skal det sikres via henvendelse til en Somfy-repræsentant, at produktet med det 
dertil hørende udstyr og tilbehør er kompatibelt.

I denne vejledning beskrives, hvordan produktet installeres, startes og tages i brug.

Installatøren skal desuden installere produktet i overensstemmelse med gældende standarder og 
lovgivninger i brugslandet og informere sine kunder om, hvordan produktet bruges og vedligeholdes. 
Dette produkt kræver ingen vedligeholdelse.

`�	����	�������	��	���	��	�	�����	��	&
���	�	�
�^L���	
���	�����L���
���	�	���	������-
lationsvejledning ikke følges, bortfalder Somfys ansvar og garanti.

 Sikkerhedsadvarsel! � Pas på! Information

�

�
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5. KABLER
- Sluk for strømforsyningen.
-  Tilslut io On/Off Lighting-receiver ifølge tabel-

len herunder og illustrationen :
- Strøm = Strømforsyning (A)
- Strømforsyning = Strømadapterside (B)
- Strømforsyning = Styreadapterside (C )

6. IBRUGTAGNING
Denne vejledning beskriver ibrugtagning af et io Somfy-styringspunkt som f.eks. Situo io. Se den 
tilhørende vejledning ved ibrugtagning af et andet io-styringspunkt.

Lyset er 
tændt

Lyset er 
slukket

Feedbackfunktion

A

 Blå  Nul

B

 Blå  Nul

C

 Blå Dim +

 Brun  Fase  Brun  Fase Brun Dim -

 Grøn/gul  Jord  Grøn/gul  Jord Kablets længde 50 cm

 Kablets længde  30 cm  Kablets længde  50 cm

VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

500W 

 

50 cm

30 cm

230V ~
	É�
X

50 cm

+
-

A C

B

 Lys i «my» 
position

Kun én tom modtager må tilføres strøm ad gangen!

- Sæt strømmen til.
- Tryk samtidig på knapperne Op/Ned på den lokale io Somfy 

betjeningsboks og følg fremgangsmåden ”a” eller ”b”, alt 
efter hvordan lyset reagerer:

a) Lyset tænder og slukker derefter.
Udfør et kort tryk på knappen PROG på den lokale io 
Somfy-fjernbetjening: Lyset tænder, og slukker igen for at 
angive, at den lokale io Somfy betjeningsboks er registre-
ret i io On/Off Lightning-receiveren.
Gå til kapitel 7 ”Brug”.

b) Lyset tænder ikke.
Tryk på knappen Op.

c) Hvis lyset tænder:
Io Somfy betjeningsboksen er registreret.
Gå til kapitel 7 ”Brug”.

d) Hvis lyset ikke tænder:
- Kontroller tilstanden for lampe/LED/adapter, og forsøg 
igen.
- Gå til kapitel 8.5 ”Tilbage til fabriksindstilling”.

�

a b

ON

c d
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receiver Variation io.

1) Tryk på PROG-knappen på det registrerede styringspunkt 
(a), indtil lyset tænder og derefter slukker: Lighting receiver 
Variation io er nu i programmeringstilstand i 10 minutter.

2) Tryk kort på PROG-knappen på det lokale  
�
	&
���R���������L���	�^Û�	��	����	����/W�������â	
���	
lyset tænder og derefter slukker,  
er io Somfy-styringspunktet tilføjet/slettet.

8.1.  Tilføjelse / sletning af lokale  
io Somfy-styringspunkter

PROG. B

aa b

10 min.

+

1 2

PROG. A
2 sek. 0,5 sek.

PROG. B

aa bb

10 min.

++

1 2

PROG. A
2 sek. 0,5 sek.

7. BRUG

8. ØVRIGE INDSTILLINGER

1) Sådan tændes for lyset:
- Tryk på op-knappen.

2) Sådan slukkes for lyset:
- Tryk på ned-knappen.

3) Sådan aktiveres den forindstillede foretrukne «my» lyss-
tyrke automatisk (starter som standard ved 50 %):
- Tryk på knappen «my».

4) Sådan øges lysstyrken:
- Tryk på op-knappen og hold den nede, indtil den ønskede 
lysstyrke er opnået.

5) Sådan sænkes lysstyrken:
- Tryk på ned-knappen og hold den nede, indtil den ønskede 
lysstyrke er opnået.

Når den ønskede vågebelysning er indstillet, holdes 
ned-knappen nede for at slukke lampen.

1

2

3

4

5



39© 2013 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved. 09/2013

D
A 

8.4. Udskiftning af et tabt eller ødelagt io Somfy-styringspunkt
Tilføj en betjeningsboks fra en allerede registreret betjeningsboks, kapitel 8.1
����	��	�	���	~�	^�W�����^
��	�	���[�����R�������	��	���	������	È�É

8.5. Tilbage til fabriksindstilling

1) Tryk på knappen «my» for at tænde lyset i den foretrukne 
forindstillede position.

2) Tryk på op- eller ned-knappen, og hold den nede for at 
justere lysstyrken efter behov.

3) Når den ønskede lysstyrke er indstillet, trykkes der på 
knappen «my», indtil lyset tænder og derefter slukker.

Ý	K�	��	 �
���L��	 ��������	�	����	 ����	 �N���	��	
denne lysstyrke.

8.2.  Indstilling af den foretrukne lysstyrke «my»

1

2

3

8.3.  Sletning af den foretrukne lysstyrke «my»
1) Tryk på knappen «my» for at tænde lyset i den foretrukne 
forindstillede position.

2) Tryk på knappen «my», indtil lyset tænder og derefter 
slukker.

Ý	K�	�
���L��	��������	�	�L	������

1

2

Denne nulstilling foretages med et lokalt io 
Somfy-styringspunkt.
Denne nulstilling sletter alle styringspunkterne.
Anvend kun dobbelt strømafbrydelse på den Lighting 
receiver On/Off io, der skal nulstilles.

1) Sluk for strømmen i 2 sekunder.
2) Tænd for strømmen igen i 5-15 sekunder.
3) Sluk for strømmen i 2 sekunder.
4) Tænd for strømmen igen: Lyset blinker langsomt.
ÉÛ	

��	�Ê'×R������	������	��â	é���	�N���	
�	
slukker derefter, bagefter tænder lyset igen. Nu er Lighting 
receiver io fabriksindstillet.
- Følg proceduren i kapitlet "Ibrugtagning".

1

3

2

4

OFF ON

OFF ON

2 sekunder.

2 sekunder.

15 sekunder.

5 sekunder.

�

5
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9. TIP OG ANBEFALINGER
Spørgsmål om Lighting receiver Variation io?

Symptomer Mulig årsag Løsning

Det valgte lys reagerer 
slet ikke, når der 
trykkes på en knap på 
styringspunktet.

Det er ikke tilsluttet den korrekte 
strømtilslutning. Kontroller strømforsyningen.

Kablerne er forkert tilsluttet. Kontroller kablerne, og ret eventuelt fejlen.

{�������	�	���������L����	�	~��� Udskift batterierne med identiske batterier.

Styringspunktet er ikke registreret i  
Lighting receiver Variation io.

Følg proceduren for tilføjelse af et lokalt io 
Somfy-styringspunkt.

Det anvendte styringspunkt er ikke 
kompatibelt med Lighting receiver Variation 
io.

Kontroller, at styringspunktet er et io-styringspunkt.

Radiointerferens forhindrer brugen af det 
lokale io Somfy-styringspunkt og  
Lighting receiver Variation io.

Sluk alt tændt radioudstyr i nærheden.

10. TEKNISKE DATA

Radiofrekvens È�ÈRÈ	�	(
X	�
R[
��
���
���	��
R���	Þ��R^���

Strømforsyning Ú��	ò	(	É�	
X

Brugstemperatur - 20 °C til + 60 °C 

Beskyttelsesindeks IP 55

Antal programmerbare io-styringspunkter 9

Klasse Klasse II

Forureningsgrad 1

Maks. effekt 500 W

Maksimalt antal dæmpningsbare transformatorer som kan 
tilsluttes en ”Lighting receiver Variation io”. 1

Styrespænding (C) Mini 1V / Max 10V

Største tilladte belastning af kontrol-output (C) 10 mA

Afbrydertype

Mål éâ	�ð	��	R	{â	Ú		��	R	
â	ß�	��
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1. JOHDANTO
Lightning receiver Variation io on Radio Technology io -tekniikalla varustettu vastaanotin. Sen avulla 
voidaan ohjata kaikentyyppisiä valoja, joissa on AC/DC-virransyöttö ja 1/10V-ohjaus, (myös halogeeni- 
ja LED-valot) paikallisella io Somfy -lähettimellä.
Lightning receiver Variation io -vastaanottimella voidaan vaihdella valon voimakkuutta ja tallentaa 
valon suosikkivoimakkuus eli mieliasetus. Tämä lempiasento voidaan sitten asettaa esimerkiksi yöva-
lotyyppiseksi valaistukseksi. Oletuksena valon voimakkuudeksi on asetettu on 50 % enimmäistehosta.
Koska kotelointiluokka on IP 55, Lightning receiver Variation io -vastaanotin soveltuu ulkokäyttöön, 
erityisesti terassin valaistuksen ohjaukseen.

SISÄLLYS
1. Johdanto 41
2. Turvallisuus 42
3. Yhteensopivuus  42 
4. Asennus 42
5. Kytkennät 43
6. Käyttöönotto 43
7. Käyttö 44

8. Lisäasetukset 44
8.1.  Paikallisten Somfy io -lähettimien  

lisäys/poisto 44
8.2. Valon voimakkuuden «my»-mieliasetuksen 

säätö 45
8.3. Valon voimakkuuden «my»-mieliasetus 

poisto 45
8.4.  Kadonneen tai rikkinäisen  

Somfy io -lähettimen vaihtaminen 45
8.5. Alkuperäisasetusten palautus 45

9. Vinkkejä ja suosituksia 46
10. Tekniset tiedot 46

io-homecontrol® perustuu edistykselliseen ja turvalliseen radioteknologiaan, jota on 
helppo asentaa. io-homecontrol® leimalla varustetut tuotteet ovat toistensa kanssa 
yhteensopivia, lisäävät mukavuutta, turvallisuutta ja energian säästöä. 

www.io-homecontrol.com 
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Lightning receiver Variation io -vastaanotin on yhteensopiva vain 1/10V-ohjauksella varustettujen 
AC/DC-virtalähteiden kanssa.

Kytke vain yksi 1/10V-ohjauksella varustettu AC/DC-virtalähde Lightning receiver Variation io 
-vastaanotinta kohden.

2. TURVALLISUUS

4. ASENNUS
Lighting receiver Variation io on asennettava 
säältä ja sateelta suojaan. Asennuspaikan on 
myös oltava lasten ulottumattomissa.

Kiinnitä Lighting receiver Variation io paikal-
leen tuotteen toimitukseen kuuluvalla tarralla  
tai kannakkeella.

Asenna ”Lighting receiver Variation io” niin lähelle 
kuin mahdollista valon virtalähdettä.

3. YHTEENSOPIVUUS

Elektroninen jännitteen 
muuntaja

Max : 500W

FOR VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

70W 

 

Tämän Somfy-tuotteen asennuksen saa suorittaa vain motorisointiin ja kotiautomaatioon erikoistunut 
ammattiasentaja, jolle tämä opas on suunnattu.
Ennen asentamista tarkasta Somfy-jälleenmyyjältä Somfy-tuotteen yhteensopivuus käytettäviin lait-
teistoihin ja lisävarusteisiin.
Tässä oppaassa kuvataan tuotteen asennus, käyttöönotto ja käyttö.
Lisäksi asentajan on noudatettava tuotteen asennusmaan standardeja ja lainsäädäntöä ja ilmoitettava 
asiakkailleen tuotteen käyttö- ja ylläpito-ohjeet. Tätä laitetta ei tarvitse huoltaa.
Kaikenlainen Somfyn määrittelemästä käyttötarkoituksesta poikkeava käyttö on kiellettyä. Somfy 
ei ole tässä tapauksessa vastuuvelvollinen eikä Somfyn takuu ole voimassa, kuten ei muissakaan 
tapauksissa, joissa tuotetta ei käytetä näiden ohjeiden mukaisesti.

 Turvallisuusvaroitus! � Huomio! Tietoja

�

�
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5. KYTKENNÄT
– Katkaise virransyöttö.
– Kytke Lighting Receiver On/Off io alla olevan 
taulukon ja kuvan mukaan :
0	ò���
�����	"	�������L
��	�`Û
R	ò�����������	"	�LL�����	������������	�L
��	
(B)
R	ò�����������	"	�LL�����	
[W����	�L
��	��Û

A

 Sininen  Neutraali

B

 Sininen  Neutraali

C
Sininen Dim +

 Ruskea  Jännitteinen  Ruskea  Jännitteinen Ruskea Dim -

 Vihreä/keltainen  Maa  Vihreä/keltainen  Maa Kaapelin pituus  50 cm

 Kaapelin pituus  30 cm  Kaapelin pituus  50 cm

6. KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO
Tässä oppaassa kuvataan käyttöönotto ainoastaan Situo io -tyyppisellä paikallisella Somfy io 
-lähettimellä. Tutustu asianmukaisiin ohjeisiin, jos suoritat käyttöönoton erilaisella io-lähettimellä.

Valo palaa Valo 
sammunut

Palaute

VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

500W 

 

50 cm

30 cm

230V ~
 50Hz

50 cm

+
-

A C

B

 Valon «my»-
asento

Vain yhdelle tyhjälle vastaanottimelle saa syöttää virtaa 
kerrallaan.

- Kytke virransyöttö.
- Paina samanaikaisesti paikallisen io Somfy -kaukosääti-
men ylös-/alas-painikkeita ja noudata menettelyä ”a” tai ”b” 
valoreaktion mukaan:

a) Valo syttyy ja sitten sammuu.
Paina lyhyesti painiketta PROG paikallisessa io Somfy 
-kaukosäätimessä: valo syttyy ja sammuu uudestaan osoi-
tuksena siitä, että paikallinen io Somfy -kaukosäädin on 
tallennettu Lighting Receiver On/Off io-vastaanottimeen.
Siirry lukuun 7 ”Käyttö”.

b) Valo ei syty.
Paina Ylös-painiketta.

c) Jos valo syttyy.
Io Somfy -kaukosäädin on rekisteröity.
Siirry lukuun 7 ”Käyttö”.

d) Jos valo ei syty.
- Tarkasta lamppu / LED / muuntaja ja yritä uudestaan.
- Siirry lukuun 8.5 ”Alkuperäisasetusten palautus”.

Paikallisen Somfy io -kaukosäätimen tallentaminen

PÄÄLLÄ

�

a b

c d
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FI Lighting receiver Variation io -vastaanottimeen voidaan 
ohjelmoida enintään yhdeksän lähetintä.

1) Paina ohjelmoidun lähettimen (a) PROG-painiketta, 
kunnes valo syttyy ja sitten sammuu: Lighting receiver 
Variation io on nyt ohjelmointitilassa kymmenen minuutin 
ajan.

2) Paina lisättävän/poistettavan paikallisen  
Somfy io -lähettimen (b) PROG-painiketta lyhyesti: valo 
syttyy ja sitten sammuu, mikä tarkoittaa, että lähetin on 
lisätty tai poistettu.

8.1.  Paikallisten Somfy io -lähettimien  
lisäys/poisto

PROG. B

AA B

10 min

+

1 2

PROG. A
2 s 0,5 s

PROG. B

AA BB

10 min

++

1 2

PROG. A
2 s 0,5 s

7. KÄYTTÖ

8. LISÄASETUKSET

1) Valon sytyttäminen:
– Paina nostopainiketta.

2) Valon sammuttaminen:
– Paina laskupainiketta.

3) Valon sytyttäminen suoraan valon voimakkuuden «my»-
asetuksella (oletusasetus 50 %):
– Paina my-painiketta.

4) Valaistuksen voimakkuuden lisäys:
– Pidä nostopainiketta painettuna, kunnes saavutat haluamasi 
valon voimakkuuden.

5) Valaistuksen voimakkuuden vähennys:
– Pidä laskupainiketta painettuna, kunnes saavutat haluamasi 
valon voimakkuuden.

Kun «yövalo»-taso on saavutettu, pidä laskupainiketta 
painettuna, kunnes lamppu sammuu.

1

2

3

4

5
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8.4. Kadonneen tai rikkinäisen Somfy io -lähettimen vaihtaminen
Kaukosäätimen lisääminen tallennetusta kaukosäätimestä luku 8.1
Jos Lighting receiver -laitteessa ei ole kaukosäädintä, siirry lukuun 8.5

8.5. Alkuperäisasetusten palautus

1) Painamalla «my»-painiketta voit sytyttää lampun 
etukäteen asetetulla mieliasetuksella.

2) Pitämällä nosto- tai laskupainikkeita painettuina voit 
säätää valon voimakkuutta tarpeesi mukaan.

3) Kun olet saavuttanut haluamasi valon voimakkuuden, 
pidä «my»-painiketta painettuna, kunnes lamppu sammuu 
ja syttyy.

Ý	 �L��	 �
�����LL��	 �������L�	 ������LL	 �L������	 W�	
lamppu syttyy asetetulla voimakkuudella.

8.2.  Valon voimakkuuden «my»-mieliasetuksen säätö

1

2

3

8.3.  Valon voimakkuuden «my»-mieliasetus poisto
1) Painamalla «my»-painiketta voit sytyttää lampun 
etukäteen asetetulla mieliasetuksella.

2) Paina «my»-painiketta, kunnes lamppu syttyy ja sammuu.

Ý	ò��
�	�
�����LL��	���L�	�
���LL	�L��������

1

2

Palautus tehdään paikallisella Somfy io -lähettimellä.
Palautus poistaa kaikki lähettimet.
Lighting Receiver On/Off io -vastaanottimen alkupe-
räisasetukset palautetaan kaksoiskatkaisun avulla.

1) Katkaise virransyöttö kahdeksi sekunniksi.
2) Kytke virta takaisin 5–15 sekunniksi.
3) Katkaise virransyöttö kahdeksi sekunniksi.
4) Kytke virta takaisin: valo vilkkuu hitaasti.
5) Pidä PROG-painiketta painettuna: valo syttyy, sammuu ja 
syttyy uudelleen muutaman hetken kuluttua.
Lighting Receiver io on nyt palautettu tehdasasetuksiin.
Toista ”Käyttöönotto”-kohdan vaiheet.

1

3

2

4

POIS

POIS PÄÄLLÄ

2 sekuntia

2 sekuntia

15 sekuntia

5 sekuntia
PÄÄLLÄ�

5
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9. VINKKEJÄ JA SUOSITUKSIA

10. TEKNISET TIEDOT

Radiotaajuus 868–870 MHz io-homecontrol®,  
kaksisuuntainen, kolmitaajuuksinen

Virtalähde 230 V ~ 50 Hz

Käyttölämpötila-alue -20 °C – +60 °C 

Kotelointiluokka IP 55

Ohjelmoitavien io-lähettimien lukumäärä 9

Luokka Luokka II

Epäpuhtaustaso 1

Enimmäisteho 500 W

Electronic step down jännitteen muuntimien enimmäismäärä 
”Lighting receiver Variation io” laitteelle. 1

Ohjausjännite (C) Min 1V / Max 10V

Suurin sallittu kuorma ohjauslähdölle (C) 10 mA

Kytkimen tyyppi

Mitat P: 91 mm, L: 27 mm, K: 43 mm

Kysymyksiä Lighting receiver Variation io -vastaanottimesta?
Huomiot Mahdollinen syy Ratkaisu

Valo ei reagoi, kun 
lähettimen painiketta 
painetaan.

Verkkovirrassa on vika. Tarkista virransyöttö.

Kytkennät ovat väärin. Tarkista kytkennät ja muuta niitä tarvittaessa.

Lähettimen paristojen varaus on alhainen. Vaihda samantyyppisiin paristoihin.

Lähetintä ei ole ohjelmoitu Lighting receiver 
Variation io -vastaanottimeen.

Noudata paikallisen Somfy io -lähettimen lisäämistä 
koskevia ohjeita.

Käytetty lähetin ei ole yhteensopiva Lighting 
receiver Variation io -vastaanottimen 
kanssa.

Varmista, että lähetin on io-lähetin.

Radiotaajuushäiriöt haittaavat paikallisen 
Somfy io -lähettimen ja Lighting receiver 
Variation io -vastaanottimen toimintaa.

Katkaise virta kaikista lähellä olevista radiolaitteista.
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INNHOLDSFORTEGNELSE

1. INNLEDNING
Lighting receiver Variation io er en mottaker utstyrt med io-radioteknologi. Den lar deg kontrollere alle 
typer belysning ved hjelp av et strømuttak (AC/DC) med 1/10V kontroll (halogenlamper, LED) fra en 
lokal io Somfy-manøverenhet. 
Lighting receiver Variation io lar deg variere lysintensiteten og registrere en lysintensitet som favoritt. 
Denne favorittposisjonen kan f.eks. innstilles på en belysning av typen nattlampe. Som standard fra 
fabrikken er favorittlysintensiteten justert til 50 % av maksimal intensitet.
Med en beskyttelsesindeks på IP 55 er Lighting receiver Variation io tilpasset utendørs bruk, og er 
perfekt egnet til å kontrollere terrassebelysning.

1. Innledning 47
2. Sikkerhet 48
3. Kompatibilitet 48 
4. Installasjon 48
5. Kabling 49
6. Idriftsetting 49
7. Bruk 50
8. Tilleggsinnstillinger 50

8.1.  Legge til / slette lokale  
io Somfy-manøverenheter 50

8.2. Justere favorittlysintensiteten «my» 51
8.3. Slette favorittlysintensiteten «my» 51

8.4.  Erstatte en io Somfy-manøverenhet  
som er tapt eller ødelagt 51

8.5. Tilbake til de opprinnelige innstillingene 51

9. Råd og tips 52
10. Tekniske data 52

io-homecontrol® er en avansert og sikker radioteknologi som er enkel å innstallere. 
Produkter som er merket io-homecontrol® kommuniserer med hverandre. Dette gir økt 
komfort, sikkerhet og energibesparelser. 

www.io-homecontrol.com 
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Lighting receiver Variation io er kun kompatibel med strømuttak (AC/DC) med 1/10 V kontroll.

Tilkoble ett enkelt strømuttak (AC/DC) med 1/10V kontroll per Lighting receiver Variation io.

2. SIKKERHET

4. INSTALLASJON
Lighting receiver Variation io må installeres 
på avstand fra vær og vind, og utilgjengelig  
for barn.

Bruk klebebåndet levert av Somfy eller en krage for å 
feste Lighting receiver Variation io.

Installer «Lighting receiver Variation io» så nære 
strømforsyningen som mulig 

3. KOMPATIBILITET

Elektronisk 
strømforminskende 
omformer

Max : 500W

FOR VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

70W 

 

Dette produktet fra Somfy må installeres av en fagperson innen motorisering og automatisering i boli-
ger. Brukerveiledningen må leses av denne installatøren.
Før enhver montering må du kontrollere dette produktets samsvar med tilknyttet utstyr og tilbehør hos 
din Somfy-forhandler.
I tillegg skal installatøren overholde aktuelle standarder og lovverk i landet hvor produktet installe-
res, og informere kundene sine om vilkår for bruk og vedlikehold av produktet. Dette produktet er 
vedlikeholdsfritt.
��[��	^�L�	L���
�	^�L��
�����	�
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����	�	�
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måte som ved manglende overholdelse av instruksjonene i denne anvisningen, bortfall av ansvaret 
og garantien til Somfy.

 Sikkerhetsvarsel! � NB! Informasjon

�
�
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5. KABLING
- Koble ut strømmen.
-  Koble til Lighting receiver On/Off io i henhold 

til tabellen nedenfor og illustrasjonen :
- Strøm = Strømforsyningsside (A)
- Strømuttak = Side for nedtransformering 
uttak (B)
Strømuttak = Side for nedtransformering 
kontroll (C)

A

 Blå  Nøytral

B

 Blå  Nøytral

C
Blå Dim +

 Brun  Fase  Brun  Fase Brun Dim -

 Grønn/Gul  Jord  Grønn/Gul  Jord Kabellengde 50 cm

 Kabellengde  30 cm  Kabellengde  50 cm

6. IDRIFTSETTING
Brukerveiledningen beskriver kun idriftsettingen ved hjelp av en lokal io Somfy-manøverenhet  av 
typen Situo io. For en idriftsetting ved hjelp av alle andre io-manøverenheter, se brukerveilednin-
gen for produktet.

Tent lys Slukket lys Lysposisjon 
”my”

Tilbakemelding

VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

500W 

 

50 cm

30 cm

230V ~
 50Hz

50 cm

+
-

A C

B

Bare én tom mottaker skal tilføres strøm om gangen!

- Slå på strømmen.
- Trykk samtidig på opp- og nedknappene på den lokale io 

Somfy-fjernkontrollen, og følg prosedyre «a» eller «b» 
avhengig av hvordan lyset reagerer.

a) Hvis lyset tennes og slukner igjen.
Trykk kort på PROG-knappen på den lokale io Somfy-
fjernkontrollen: Lyset tennes og slukner igjen for å vise 
at den lokale io Somfy-fjernkontrollen er lagret i Lighting 
receiver On/Off io.
Gå til kapittel 7 «Bruk».

b) Hvis lyset ikke tennes.
Trykk på oppknappen.

c) Hvis lyset tennes:
Io Somfy-fjernkontrollen er lagret.
Gå til kapittel 7 «Bruk».

d) Hvis lyset ikke tennes:
- Kontroller tilstanden for lampe/LED/omformer og prøv 
på nytt.
- Gå til kapitlet 8.5 «Tilbake til de opprinnelige 
innstillingene».

Lagre en lokal io Somfy-fjernkontroll

a b

ON

c d
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 maksimalt 9 manøverenheter kan registreres i en 
Lighting receiver Variation io.

1) Trykk på PROG-knappen på den registrerte 
manøverenheten (a) inntil lyset tennes og slukkes:  
Lighting receiver Variation io er i programmeringsmodus i 
10 min.

2) Trykk kort på PROG-knappen på den lokale  
io Somfy-manøverenheten (b) som skal legges til / slettes: 
lyset tennes og slukkes: io-manøverenheten er lagt  
til / slettet.

8.1.  Legge til / slette lokale  
io Somfy-manøverenheter

PROG. B

aa b

10 min.

+

1 2

PROG. A
2 s. 0,5 s.

PROG. B

aa bb

10 min.

++

1 2

PROG. A
2 s. 0,5 s.

7. BRUK

8. TILLEGGSINNSTILLINGER

1) Slå på lyset:
- Trykk på opp-knappen.

2) Slå på lyset:
- Trykk på ned-knappen.

3) Slå på lyset direkte på den forhåndsinnstilte favorittlysinten-
siteten «my» (50 % som standard):
- Trykk på my-knappen.

4) Øke lysintensiteten:
- Trykk og hold ned opp-knappen inntil ønsket lysintensitet er 
nådd.

5) Redusere lysintensiteten:
- Trykk og hold ned ned-knappen inntil ønsket lysintensitet er 
nådd.

Ved «nattlampe»-nivå, hold ned ned-knappen for å slå 
av lampen.

1

2

3

4

5
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8.4. Erstatte en io Somfy-manøverenhet som er tapt eller ødelagt
Legge til en fjernkontroll fra en lagret fjernkontroll, kapittel 8.1

���	��	���	�	~�	�W���
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8.5. Tilbake til de opprinnelige innstillingene

1) Trykk på «my»-knappen for å slå på lyset i forhåndsjustert 
favorittposisjon.

2) Trykk og hold ned opp- eller ned-knappen for å justere 
lysintensiteten avhengig av behovet.

3) Ved ønsket lysintensitet, trykk på «my»-knappen inntil 
lyset slås på, og deretter av.

Ý	K�	��	���
����������������	�	���������	
�	����	���	[�	
denne intensiteten når det slås på.

8.2.  Justere favorittlysintensiteten «my»

1

2

3

8.3.  Slette favorittlysintensiteten «my»
1) Trykk på «my»-knappen for å slå på lyset i forhåndsjustert 
favorittposisjon.

2) Trykk på «my»-knappen inntil lyset slås på, og deretter av.

Ý	)��
����������������	������

1

2

Denne nullstillingen utføres med en lokal io 
Somfy-manøverenhet.
Denne nullstillingen sletter alle manøverenhetene.
Bruk dobbeltstrømutkoblingen kun for Lighting receiver 
On/Off io som skal tilbakestilles.

1) Koble ut strømmen i 2 s.
2) Koble til strømmen i mellom 5 og 15 s.
3) Koble ut strømmen i 2 s.
4) Koble til strømmen: lyset blinker langsomt.
5) Hold PROG-knappen nede: lyset tennes og slukkes, 
noen sekunder senere tennes lyset på nytt.  
é��[����	�����	�
	�	�
���L���	��	��^�����������������
- Start opp igjen med fremgangsmåten i avsnittet "Idriftsetting".

1

3

2

4

OFF ON

OFF ON

2 sekunder.

2 sekunder.

15 sekunder.

5 sekunder.

�

5
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9. RÅD OG TIPS
Spørsmål om Lighting receiver Variation io?

Observasjoner Mulig årsak Løsning

Et trykk på en knapp på 
manøverenheten fører 
ikke til en reaksjon  
fra lyset.

Koblingen til strømnettet er dårlig. Kontroller koblingen.

Kabelopplegget er feil. Kontroller kabelopplegget, og endre om nødvendig.

Lavt batterinivå i manøverenheten. Bytt ut batteriene med samme type batteri.

Manøverenheten er ikke registrert i  
Lighting receiver Variation io.

Følg anvisningen for å legge til en lokal  
io Somfy-manøverenhet.

Manøverenheten som brukes, er ikke 
kompatibel med Lighting receiver Variation 
io.

Sørg for at manøverenheten er en io-manøverenhet.

Radiointerferens hindrer den lokale  
io Somfy-manøverenheten og  
Lighting receiver Variation io i å fungere.

Slå av radioapparatene som står på i området.

10. TEKNISKE DATA

Radiofrekvens 868-870 MHz tri-band toveis io-homecontrol®

Strømforsyning 230 V ~ 50 Hz

Brukstemperatur - 20°C til + 60°C 

Beskyttelsesindeks IP 55

Antall programmerbare io-manøverenheter 9

Klasse Class II

Forurensningsgrad 1

Maks effekt 500W

Max antall ”Electronic step down voltage” convertere tilkoblet 
til en ”Lighting receiver Variation io” 1

Control spenning (C) Min 1V/Max 10V

Maximum tillatt belastning control utgang (C) 10 mA

Brytertype

Mål L: 91 mm - B: 27 mm - H: 43 mm
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INNEHÅLL

1. INTRODUKTION
Lighting receiver Variation io är en mottagare försedd med Radio Technology io. Den används för att 
kontrollera alla typer av belysningar med hjälp av en strömförsöjning (AC/DC) med 1/10 V reglage 
(halogen, LED) från en lokal manöverenhet io Somfy.

Med Lighting receiver Variation io är det möjligt att variera ljusstyrkan och registrera en favoritstyrka 
för ljuset kallad ”favoritläge”: detta favoritläge kan t.ex. ställas in på en belysning av typen ledljus. Som 
standard, är favoritläget fabriksinställt på 50 % av maximal ljusstyrka.

Med en IP 55-kapsling, är Lighting receiver Variation io lämplig för användning utomhus, och i synner-
het för att kontrollera terrassbelysningar.

1. Introduktion 53
2. Säkerhet 54
3. Kompatibilitet  54 
4. Installation 54
5. Kablage 55
6. Idrifttagning 55
7. Användning 56
8. Extrainställningar 56

8.1.  Lägga till/ta bort lokala Somfy 
io-manöverenheter 56

8.2. Inställning av favoritläget «my» för 
ljusstyrkan  57

8.3. Borttagning av favoritläget «my» för 

ljusstyrkan 57
8.4.  Ersätta en Somfy io-manöverenhet  

som har försvunnit eller gått sönder 57
8.5.  Återställa de ursprungliga  

inställningarna 57

9. Tips och rekommendationer 58
10. Tekniska data 58

io-homecontrol® erbjuder avancerad och säker radioteknologi, som är enkel att 
installera. Produkter märkta med io-homecontrol® kommunicerar med varandra, vilket 
ger ökad komfort, säkerhet och energibesparingar. 

www.io-homecontrol.com 
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Lighting receiver Variation io är endast kompatibel med strömförsöjningar (AC/DC) med 1/10 V 
reglage.

Anslut endast en strömförsörjning (AC/DC) med 1/10 V reglage per Lighting receiver Variation io.

2. SÄKERHET

4. INSTALLATION
Lighting receiver Variation io måste installeras 
där den är skyddad från regn och rusk, och utom 
räckhåll för barn.

Använd antingen det häftmedel som levereras av 
Somfy eller ett fästbeslag som håller fast Lighting 
receiver Variation io på den avsedda platsen.

Installera ”Lighting receiver Variation io” så nära bels-
ningstransformatorn som möjligt.

3. KOMPATIBILITET

Elektronisk 
nedtransformator

Max : 500W

FOR VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

70W 

 

Den här Somfy-produkten måste installeras av en professionell installatör som sysslar med motorise-
ring och hemautomation. Anvisningarna är avsedda för installatörer.

Före varje installation bör du höra efter med din Somfy-återförsäljare att denna produkt är kompatibel 
med tillhörande utrustningar och tillbehör.

Dessa anvisningar beskriver installation, idrifttagning och användning av den här produkten.
Installatören måste följa aktuella standarder och lagstiftningen i det land där produkten installeras. 
Dessutom måste installatören informera sina kunder om drift- och underhållsvillkoren för produkten. 
Den här produkten kräver inget underhåll.

Det är förbjudet att använda produkten i något annat syfte än det som har angetts av Somfy. I detta 
fall, precis som för all användning som inte följer de här anvisningarna frånsäger sig Somfy allt ansvar 
och Somfys garanti upphävs.

 Säkerhetsmeddelande! � Obs! Information

�

�
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5. KABLAGE
- Stäng av spänningsmatningen.
- Anslut Lighting receiver On/Off io enligt 
bilden och tabellen nedan :
- Mains = matningssida (A)
- Strömförsörjning = matningstransformatorns 
sida (B)
- Strömförsörjning = kontrolltransformatorns 
sida (C)

A
 Blå  Neutral

B
 Blå  Neutral

C
 Blå Dim +

 Brun  Fas  Brun  Fas Brun Dim -

 Grön/Gul  Jord  Grön/Gul  Jord Kabellängd 50 cm

 Kabellängd  30 cm  Kabellängd  50 cm

6. IDRIFTTAGNING
Dessa anvisningar beskriver registrering med hjälp av en enda lokal Somfy io-manöverenhet av 
typ Situo io. Om du använder en annan io-manöverenhet hänvisas till motsvarande anvisningar.

Ljus på Ljus av Ljuset i läge 
”my”

Feedback

VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

500W 

 

50 cm

30 cm

230V ~
 50Hz

50 cm

+
-

A C

B

Mata endast en tidigare oanvänd mottagare i taget.

- Slå på strömmen.
- Tryck samtidigt på UPP- och NER-knapparna på den lokala 

io Somfy-styrdosan och följ anvisning ”a” eller ”b” beroende 
på hur ljuset reagerar:

a) Ljuset tänds och slocknar sen.
Tryck kort på knappen PROG på den lokala io Somfy-
styrdosan Ljuset tänds och slocknar sedan igen för att 
ange att io Somfy-styrdosan har registrerats i Lighting 
Receiver io.
Gå till avsnitt 7 ”Användning”.

b) Ljuset tänds inte.
Tryck på UPP-knappen.

c) Om ljuset tänds:
Io Somfy-styrdosan är registrerad.
Gå till avsnitt 7 ”Användning”.

d) Om ljuset inte tänds:
– Kontrollera lampan/lysdioden/omvandlaren och försök 
igen.
– Gå till avsnitt 8.5 ”Återställa de ursprungliga 
inställningarna”.

Programmera en lokal io Somfy-styrdosa

PÅ

�

a b

c d
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Maximalt nio (9) manöverenheter kan registreras i en 
Lighting receiver Variation io.

1) Tryck på PROG-knappen på den registrerade 
manöverenheten(a) tills att ljuset tänds och sedan släcks. 
Lighting receiver Variation io är nu i programmerings-/
registreringsläge under 10 minuter.

2) Tryck kortvarigt på PROG-knappen på den lokala Somfy 
io-manöverenheten (b) som ska läggas till/tas bort. Ljuset 
tänds och släcks sedan, varvid io-manöverenheten läggs till 
eller tas bort.

8.1.  Lägga till/ta bort lokala Somfy  
io-manöverenhet

PROG. B

aa b

10 min.

+

1 2

PROG. A
2 sek. 0,5 sek.

PROG. B

aa bb

10 min.

++

1 2

PROG. A
2 sek. 0,5 sek.

7. ANVÄNDNING

8. EXTRAINSTÄLLNINGAR

1) För att tända ljuset:
– Tryck på Upp-knappen.

2) För att släcka ljuset:
– Tryck på Ned-knappen.

3) För att tända direkt på det förinställda favoritläget «my» för 
ljusstyrkan (50 % som standard):
– Tryck på my-knappen.

4) För att öka ljusstyrkan:
– Tryck och håll Upp-knappen intryckt till önskad ljusstyrka.

5) För att minska ljusstyrkan:
– Tryck och håll Ned-knappen intryckt till önskad ljusstyrka.

När «ledljus»-nivån har nåtts, håll Ned-knappen intryckt 
för att släcka lampan.

1

2

3

4

5
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8.4. Ersätta en Somfy io-manöverenhet som har försvunnit eller gått sönder
Lägga till en styrdosa från en programmerad styrdosa, avsnitt 8.1
'�	��	���	����	~�	�����
�
�	�	���[����	������	��	�����	����	�������	È�É

8.5. Återställa de ursprungliga inställningarna

1) Tryck på my-knappen för att tända lampan i det förins-
tällda favoritläget.

2) Tryck och håll knapparna Upp och Ned intryckta för att 
ställa in ljusstyrkan efter behov.

3) När önskad ljusstyrka har nåtts, tryck på knappen my tills 
lampan tänds och sedan släcks.

Ý	 K�	 ���	 ���
�������	 ���	 �WL��������	 ����������	 ������	
tänds vid denna ljusstyrka.

8.2.  Inställning av favoritläget «my» för ljusstyrkan

1

2

3

8.3.  Borttagning av favoritläget «my» för ljusstyrkan
1) Tryck på my-knappen för att tända lampan i det förins-
tällda favoritläget.

2) Tryck på knappen my tills lampan tänds och sedan släcks.

Ý	)��
�������	���	�WL��������	�������

1

2

Den här återställningen utförs med en lokal Somfy 
io-manöverenhet.

Återställningen tar bort allamanöverenheter.
Den dubbla strömavbrottsfunktionen på Lighting 
Receiver On/Off io ska endast utföras på den enhet som 
ska återställas.

1) Stäng av strömmen i två (2) sekunder.
2) Slå på strömförsörjningen igen under 5–15 sekunder.
3) Stäng av strömmen i två (2) sekunder.
4) Slå på strömmen igen. Lampan blinkar långsamt.
5) Håll ned PROG-knappen: Lampan tänds och 
släcks sedan igen, och efter en liten tid tänds lampan 
på nytt. Lighting Receiver io har nu återställts till 
fabriksinställningarna.
– Upprepa rutinerna under avsnittet ”Idrifttagning”.

1

3

2

4

AV PÅ

AV PÅ

2 sekunder

2 sekunder

15 sekunder

5 sekunder
�

5
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9. TIPS OCH REKOMMENDATIONER
Frågor om Lighting receiver Variation io?

Problem Möjlig orsak Lösning

Ljuset reagerar inte när 
någon av fjärrkontrollens 
knappar trycks in.

Fel i strömförsörjningsenheten. Kontrollera strömförsörjningen.

Kablaget är felaktigt anslutet. Kontrollera kablaget och utför de ändringar som 
behövs.

Manöverenhetens batterier är svaga. Byt ut dem mot nya likadana batterier.

Manöverenheten har inte registrerats i 
Lighting receiver Variation io.

Följ rutinen för att lägga till en lokal  
Somfy io-fjärrkontroll.

Manöverenheten är inte kompatibel med 
Lighting receiver Variation io. Kontrollera att manöverenhetenär en io-manöverenhet.

Radiostörningar hindrar den lokala Somfy 
io-fjärrkontrollen och Lighting receiver  
Variation io från att fungera som de ska.

Stäng av alla radioenheter i närheten.

10. TEKNISKA DATA

Radiofrekvens 868–870 MHz io-homecontrol®, dubbelriktad, triband

Strömförsörjning 230 V ~ 50 Hz

Användningstemperatur –20 °C till +60 °C 

Kapslingsklass IP 55

Antal registrerbara io-manöverenheter 9

Klass Klass II

Föroreningsgrad 1

Max. effekt 500 W

Maximalt antal dimmbara transformatorer som kan 
inkopplas på en ”Lighting receiver Variation io”. 1

Styrspänning (C) Min 1V / Max 10V

Högsta tillåtna belastning av styrutgången (C) 10 mA

Brytartyp

Mått L: 91 mm – B: 27 mm – H: 43 mm
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1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
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230V ~ 50Hz 
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Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

500W 
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5. KÁBELEZÉS
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8.5. A gyári állapot visszaállítása
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�X	�X	3W��^�������	�����	�X	���X�	[
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	̀ �����	 ��X�����X�������	 ��X������	 �X	 3W�����������	
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9. TIPPEK ÉS JAVASLATOK
J%�,%�$
)��
�
K�QW���Q
�$"$�)$�
[��������
���)�!
���"��!��Û���

�$Q�Q($!%�$� K$W$��%Q$�
�� �$Q�!,��

	̀���������	���������	
nem reagál a 
�����������	�
�^W�����	
megnyomására

×
��	���	�	�����X_�������� �������XX	�	�����X_�������


�����	�	��^�X��� �������XX	�	��^�X����	��	�X_����	����	
���
������

	̀�����������	���	���_��^�	������� �����W	�X	����	�X
�
�	W���X����	^���	
�����

	̀�����������	�����	���
�����	�	 
é��[����	�����	ò������
�	�
R����

ò��XX	�	�	[���	&
���	�
	�����������	
[
XX���������	�W�������

	̀��[��X����	�����������	��	�
�����^����	�	
Lighting receiver ò������
�	io-val.
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��	�	�����������	����^��	 
�
	�����������R�

Ê���������������	�������
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&
���	�
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�	�
	�=��������

T����
�W�	��	�	��X�^�	����	���X�	������	
^���X����

¥¦� ��ZÿXJ*
XüX#qJ

Ê������������ È�ÈRÈ	�	(
X	�
R[
��
���
���	��
R����	Þ��R^���	
���������3�		[��
�	���
�Û

Þ����X_����� Ú��	ò	(	É�	
X

(=������	[��������� R	Ú�,�	�
	$	��,�	

ò��������	
�X���� IP 55

���
���[���	������������	�X��� �

'�X���� II. osztály

&X���X���	
�X���� 1

(�Í�	��W������� É��	�
	̀8é��[����	�����	ò������
�	�
R[
XÙ	�������
X���[���	

��X_��������������	��Í������	�X���â 1

òX����	��X_�����	��Û (���	ðò�(�Í�	ð�ò

	̀�X����	������		�������	������
^^	��[���	��Û 10 mA

	̀�����
���
�^	���L��

(���� &Xâ	�ð	��	R	(�â	Ú		��	R	(�â	ß�	��
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'�^�
����	é��[����	�����	ò������
�	�
	W��	�
�����^����	��@��X��	X	X��������	������	X���-
���������	���@��Û	���
�����	�	X�����	ð�ð�	ò�
'�^�
����	é��[����	�����	ò������
�	�
	W��	����
	�
�����^����	X	X������X���	�`��K�Û	X	���
-
waniem od 1 do 10 V.

2.
û\ÿ�*\�ÿ\�Z#�q

4.
�qY#X�
Odbiornik Lighting receiver Variation io 
�����	 �
��
��]	 �	 ��W����[	 �[�
��
-
���[	 ��X�	 ��@���	 ���
�X������[	 ���L�-
���	 ���
�����X���[�	 ��X�X�	 �	 �
X�	 
X�������	�X����

Do zamocowania odbiornika Lighting Receiver 
ò������
�	�
	�����	L����]	�����	��W��W	�
�����X
-
�W	��XX	&
���	�L^	L�[���L	�
����
��
�
'�^�
����	8é��[����	�����	ò������
�	�
Ù	�����	�����-
�
��]	W��	��W^���W	�����@�	������X��
�	

3.
Jq��X#{û*KYq��

�����
���X��	��X��
����	

^����W���	�������

(�Í	â	É���

FOR VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

70W 
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5. OKABLOWANIE
R	��@��X�]	X�������	����
��
R	�
�@��X�]	é��[����	�����	'��'��	�
	X�
�-
��	X	�
����X�	��^��	�	��L�����W�	â
R	��]	X�����W���	"	���
��	X��������	�`Û
R	X�������	"	���
��	��
���
��
	
^�������	�����-
���	X��������	�{Û
R	X�������	"	���
��	��
���
��
	
^�������	�����-
���	���
�����	��Û

A
 Niebieski  Zero

B
 Niebieski  Zero

�
Niebieski Dim +

	{��X
��  Faza 	{��X
��  Faza {��X
�� Dim -

	5��
�
R��@��	  Uziemienie 	5��
�
R��@��  Uziemienie K@L�
�]	��X�
�L 50 cm

	K@L�
�]	��X�
�L  30 cm 	K@L�
�]	��X�
�L  50 cm

6.
>x>��X�*XY*\
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�( !"&��$
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�

��&("?�
æª(è

*�á��ª�"?�
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VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

500W 

 

50 cm

30 cm
230V ~
 50Hz

50 cm

+
-

A �

B
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zasilania w tym czasie.
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8. USTAWIENIA DODATKOWE

ðÛ	̀ ^�	�@��X�]	
�������â
R	�������]	��X�����	×����

ÚÛ	̀ ^�	��@��X�]	
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���������	�������]	
��X�����	û��ü	�
	�
���L�	��	�����	�@��X�	����	�	��������	
��@��X��

Ý	�
�	�
��
��
�	�������	
��������	X
���@
	X������	
X	��������	�����	X�����	���	X	���	���������

8.2.  >��������$
��&("?�
��ªá�����$?
�����$���
����$�!$���
æª(è

1

2

3

8.3.  J�������$
��&("?�
��ªá�����$?
�����$���
����$�!$���
æª(è
ðÛ	`^�	�@��X�]	�����	X	�������	L�����
���	�
��
��
���	
��������	
���������	�������]	��X�����	û��ü�

ÚÛ	�������]	��X�����	û��ü	�
	�
���L�	��	 �����	�@��X�	
����	�	��������	��@��X��

Ý	T
��
��
�	�������	
��������	 X
���@
	�����
���	
X	��������

1

2

Ê��
����	 ���
�����	 W��	 X�	 �
�
��	 �
�����
	
�L���L	���
�����	�
	&
����

Ê��
����	�
	L�L��	��X�����	�L����	���
������
�����	 ���
��]	 �
���W�	 
�@��X��	 X��������	 ����
	
dla tego odbiornika Lighting receiver On/Off, który ma 
X
���]	X���
�����

ðÛ	��@��X�]	X�������	����
�	��	Ú	��L����
ÚÛ	�@��X�]	X�������	����
�	��	É	�
	ðÉ	��L���
�Û	��@��X�]	X�������	����
�	��	Ú	��L����
ßÛ	�@��X�]	X�������	����
�â	
�������	����	�
�
���
ÉÛ	�������]	�	��X���X���]	��X�����	�Ê'×â	
�������	�@��X�	
���	�	��@��X�	�	�
	�[����	�
�
���	�@��X�	����	���������	
��^���X�	
�^�
�����	é��[����	�����	'��'��	X
���@�	
��X�����
��
R	�
�����]	�
	��
��L�	
�������[	�	�
X�X���	8��L�[������Ù�

1

3

2

ß

OFF ON

OFF ON

¨
�$���,(�

¨
�$���,(�

¥�
�$���,�

�
�$���,�

�

5
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9.
�ZJXÿ"�J*
*
ÿXK\�\Y*X

�(�����
,��("&!"$
�,Û�������
K�QW���Q
�$"$�)$�
[��������
���
qÛ?��( ���!���
��&("&(�� x�&��!&���$

���������	��	��X�����	
���
�����	�L���L	
���
�����	��	�
�
�LW	
����W	����W�	
��������

��������@
�	X�������	����
�� &�����X�]	X��������

'��^�
����	W��	��������@
�� &�����X�]	
��^�
����	�	�	��X�	�
��X^�	
X�
����
��]�

�����	�
X�
�	��@��
�����	^�����	�	�L����	
���
�����	�����W���L����
��Û�

������]	^����	��	�
�	
	������X���[	
charakterystykach.

�L���	���
�����	��	W��	X���
����
����	
�	
�^�
����L	é��[����	�����	ò������
�	�
�

��X��
���X�]	��
��L��	�
�������	�
�����
	
�L���L	���
�����	&
���	�
�

�������	�L���	���
�����	��	W��	
�
�����^����	X	
�^�
������	é��[����	
receiver Variation io.

&�����X�]�	�X�	�L���	���
������	�
	��	���
	 
�L���	���
�����	�
�

5��@�����	����
�	L���
������W�	�X��@���	
�
�����
	�L���L	���
�����	&
���	�
	�	
odbiornika Lighting receiver Variation io.

��@��X�]	X��W�LW��	���	�	�
^���L	 
L�X��X���	����
��

10. üXY\
#\��Y*�ÿY\

�X���
����
�]	����
�� 868 - 870 MHz io-homecontrol®,  
��L���L��
���	��X�����
��

Zasilanie 230V ~ 50Hz

Þ�����L��	����� 9Ú�,�	�
	$	��,�	

&�
��?	
�[�
�� Q�	ÉÉ

é��X^�	�
������[	�
	X���
����
�����	�L�����	���
�����	�
 �

T���� T����	QQ

&�
��?	X����X��X�X��� 1

Moc maksymalna É��	�
(���������	���X^�	��
���	����
���X��
	
^�������	��������	
��X��
�����	�
�@��X
�W	�
	
�^�
�����	8é��[����	�����	
Variation io”.

1

�������	���
�����		��Û Min. 1V / Maks. 10 V

(��������	�
�L�X�X���	
^������	��W����	���LW���
	��Û 10 mA

Ê
�X�W	��X@��X����

������� K@�â	�ð	��	9	�X��â	Ú		��	9	����â	ß�	��
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é��[����	�����	ò������
�	�
	��	L�	����
�	����XL�	�L	Ê���
	Þ�[�
�
��	�
�	��	�����	�
���
�L�	

�����L�	�
��	�	��L�����	����	�������L�	L��	���������	��`���Û	�L	�
�����	ð�ð�	ò	��L	^�	�L	[��
-
���	�L	é�KRL��Û�	�
�
����	L�	�L���	�	�
�����	�
���	�
	&
����

é��[����	 �����	ò������
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é��[����	�����	ò������
�	�
	��	�
�����^��	�
��	�L	����������	��`���Û	�L	�
�����	ð�ð�	ò�

�
����A�	�
��	
	����L��	��������	 ��`���Û	�L	�
�����	ð�ð�	ò	�	����	é��[����	 �����	
Variation io.

2. SIGURANȚA

4. INSTALAREA

é��[����	 �����	 ò������
�	 �
	 ��^L�	 ��������	 ��	
����
��	�	��������	B�	�	��
��	B�	�����	�����	
��	�L	�	�����^��	�
����
��

�����X�A�	 ��X��L�	 �L���X��	 �	 &
���	 ��L	 L�	 �
���	
����L	�	�Í�	é��[����	�����	ò������
�	�


Q��������	 ����
�L�	 ûé��[����	 �����	 �
ü	 ���	 ���	
apropiat de sursa de alimentare. 

3. COMPATIBILITATEA

Convertor electronic 
coborâtor de tensiune

(�Í	â	É���

FOR VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

70W 

 

`���	��
�L�	&
���	��^L�	 ��������	�	����	L�	 ��������
�	��
���
����	�������X��	 ��	�
�
��X���	��	
�L�
����X���	�
�L����
�	����L	���	�	�
��	�
���L�	����	���L���
D�����	�	
���	���������	�
��������	���X�����L�L�	�L����
�����	&
���	��	�����	�
�����^�������	
����L�	��
�L�	�L	�[�������	��	����
����	��
�����
`���	���L��	�����	����������	�L���	��	�L��A�L�	B�	�
�L�	�	L����X��	�	����L�	��
�L��
D�	��L��	��������
�L�	��^L�	��	�����	���������	��	���������	��	���
��	��	����	��	���	�	��	���	
���������	��
�L�L�L�	 ��	 ��	 ���	 ���
��X	�������	 �L	������	 ��	 �
�������	 �	L����X��	 ��	 ��������	��	
��
�L�L�L��	̀ ���	��
�L�	�L	������	
������	�	���������
'���	L����X��	��	�����	�
���L�L�	�	�������	�����	�	&
���	��	����X����	���������	������	
�	���	�L��	���L�	��	
���	��������	�	�����L���L���
�	�L���X��	��	����	���L���	��	��L��	��������	
��	��	Í
���	&
���	�	
���	����L����

 `��A�	��L����� 	 �	`�	×��W� 	 Q��
���A��

�
�
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5. CABLAREA
R	'�����	���������	�	��	����
R		�
������	é��[����	�����	'��'��	�
	�
��
��	

����������
�	 ���	 ��^�L�	 �	 ���	 W
�	 ��	 ���	
������	â

R	ÊA�	"	�����	��������	�`Û
R	 `�������	 "	 �����	 �
^
���
��	 ��������	
�{Û
- `�������	"	�����	�
^
���
��	�
���
�	��Û

A

 Albastru  Neutru

B

 Albastru  Neutru

C
Albastru K��	$

 Maro  Fază  Maro  Fază Maro K��	R

 Verde/Galben  Împământare  Verde/Galben  Împământare  Lungimea cablului 50 cm

 Lungimea cablului  30 cm  Lungimea cablului  50 cm

6. PUNEREA ÎN FUNCŢIUNE

`���	���L��	�����	�
��	�L���	��	�L����L�	����	 �������L�	L�L�	�L���	�	�
�����	�
���	
�
	&
����	�	���	&��L
	�
�	����L	�L���	��	�L����L�	����	�������L�	L�L�	�L���	�	�
�����	�
	
�������	�
��L�����	���L��L�	�L���L�L�	�	�
�����	��������

Lumină 
aprinsă

Lumină 
stinsă

Lumină poziția 
„my”

Raspuns 
informații

VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

500W 

 

50 cm

30 cm

230V ~
	É�
X

50 cm

$
-

A C

B

��	����L�	����
�	���������X��	 ��^L�	��	�	��������	
pe rând.

R	�L���	�L^	����L��
R	`������	���L����	�����	�������
^
���	��	�L���L�L�	�	

�
�����	�
���	�
	&
���	��	L�����	��
��L��	8�Ù	��L	8^Ù�	��	
�L����	�	������	�L�����â

a) Lumina se aprinde, apoi se stinge.
`������	��L��	�	^L�
�L�	�Ê'×	��	�L���L�L�	�	�
�����	
�
���	�
	&
���â	�L����	�	�������	��
�	�	�����	���	�
L	
����L	 �	 ������	 ����L�	 ��	 �L���L�	 �	 �
�����	 �
���	 �
	
&
���	��	����������	��	é��[����	�����	'��'��	�
�
Þ����	��	�����
�L�			8�����X��Ù�

b) Lumina nu se aprinde.
`������	�	�����	������

"Ù
ü�"#
!�ª���
�$
�����,$Ý
�L���L�	�	�
�����	�
	&
���	��	�����������
Þ����	��	�����
�L�			8�����X��Ù�

,Ù
ü�"#
!�ª���
��
�$
�����,$Ý
R	ò�������	�����	�������é�KRL�L���
����
�L�L�	��	��������	
din nou.
R	Þ����	��	�����
�L�	È�É	8Ê�����	��	�
���L��A��	���A����Ù�

Înregistrarea unui punct de comandă local io Somfy

�

a ^

ON

c d
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 L�	��Í��L�	�	�	�L���	�	�
�����	�
��	�	������-
����	����RL�	Lighting receiver Variation io.

1) Apăsați pe butonul PROG al punctului de comandă 
înregistrat (a) până când lumina se aprinde, apoi se stinge: 
Lighting receiver Variation io este în modul programare timp 
de 10 min.

2) Apăsați scurt pe butonul PROG al punctului de comandă 
local io Somfy (b) de adăugat/de șters: lumina se aprinde, apoi 
se stinge; punctul de comandă io este adăugat/șters.

8.1.  Adăugarea/Ștergerea punctelor de comandă 
locale io Somfy

PROG. B

aa b

10 min.

+

1 2

PROG. A
2 s. 0,5 s.

PROG. B

aa bb

10 min.

++

1 2

PROG. A
2 s. 0,5 s.

7. UTILIZARE

8. SETĂRI SUPLIMENTARE

ðÛ	����L	�	������	�L����â
R	̀ ����A�	�	�����	&�����	��	�L��

ÚÛ	����L	�	�����	�L����â
R	̀ ����A�	�	�����	&�����	��	W
��

�Û	����L	�	������	�����	�L	����������	�L���
���	���
����	
û��ü�	��R������	���������	É��Ûâ
R	̀ ����A�	�	�����	���

ßÛ	����L	�	��B�	����������	�L���
���â
R	̀ ����A�	B�	��A��A�	�������	�����	&�����	��	�L��	����	����	
�����A�	����������	�L���
���	�
�����

ÉÛ	����L	�	���B
��	����������	�L���
���â
R	̀ ����A�	B�	��A��A�	�������	�����	&�����	��	W
��	����	����	
�����A�	����������	�L���
���	�
�����

KL��	�	����L�	û	��
X�	û	�	�
��	������	��A��A�	�������	
�����	&�����	��	W
�	����L	�	�����	������

1

2

3

4

5
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8.4. Înlocuirea unui punct de comandă io Somfy pierdut sau deteriorat
`��L����	L�	�L���	�	�
�����	�
�����	�	��	L�	�L���	�	�
�����	����������	��	�����
�L�	È�ð
K���	�L	���	Í����	����L�	�L���	�	�
�����	��	���[����	������	�����	��	�����
�L�	È�É

8.5. Revenirea la configurația inițială

ðÛ	`����A�	�	�����	û��ü	����L	�	������	^�L�	�	�
X�A��	
���
����	��R�������

ÚÛ	`����A�	B�	��A��A�	������	 �����	&�����	 ��	�L�	��L	
&�����	 ��	 W
�	 ����L	 �	 ����	 ����������	 �L���
���	 ��	
�L��A�	�	��
��

�Û	 KL��	 �	 ����������	 �L���
���	 �
����	 �	 �
��	 �������	
�����A�	�	�����	û��ü	����	����	^�L�	�	�������	��
�	�	
stinge.

Ý	 �
L�	 ���������	 �L���
���	 ���
����	 ��	 ������������	
^�L�	�	������	�L	������	����������

8.2.  x$Q!��$�
���$����#$��
!�ª�����$
á�)����$
æª(è

1

2

3

8.3. %�$�Q$�$�
���$����#$��
!�ª�����$
á�)����$
æª(è
ðÛ	`����A�	�	�����	û��ü	����L	�	������	^�L�	�	�
X�A��	
���
����	��R�������

ÚÛ	`����A�	�	�����	û��ü	����	����	^�L�	�	�������	��
�	
se stinge.

Ý	Q���������	���
����	��	B������

1

2

`�����	�����	�	���L�X�	�L	�L���L�	�	�
�����	
local io Somfy.

`�����	�����	B���	�
��	�L����	�	�
������
����L�A�	�L^��	 �����L��	�	�L���L�L�	�
��	 ��	����L�	
é��[����	�����	'��'��	�
	���	��^L�	��	�	������	

1) Întrerupeţi alimentarea de la rețea timp de 2 secunde.

2) Porniţi din nou alimentarea de la reţea timp de 5-15 secunde.

3) Întrerupeţi alimentarea de la rețea timp de 2 secunde.

4) Porniți din nou alimentarea de la rețea: lumina se aprinde 
încet cu intermitență.

5) Mențineți apăsat butonul PROG: lumina se aprinde, apoi 
se stinge, câteva clipe mai târziu, lumina se aprinde din nou. 
Lighting receiver io este în configurația din fabrica.

- Reluați procedurile de la capitolul „Punerea în funcțiune”.

1

3

2

4

OFF ON

OFF ON

2 secunde.

2 secunde.

15 secunde.

5 secunde.�

5
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9. SFATURI ȘI RECOMANDĂRI

Întrebări despre Lighting receiver Variation io?

Probleme constatate Cauză posibilă Soluție

Corpul de iluminat nu 
răspunde deloc atunci când 
se apasă o tastă a punctului 
de comandă.

Alimentarea de la reţea este 
necorespunzătoare.

Verificaţi alimentarea de la reţea.

Cablarea este incorectă. Verificați cablarea și, dacă e necesar, modificați-o.

Nivelul bateriilor punctului de comandă  
este scăzut.

Înlocuiți bateriile cu baterii având caracteristici identice.

Punctul de comandă nu este înregistrat în 
Lighting receiver Variation io.

Urmați procedura de adăugare a punctelor de comandă 
locale io Somfy.

Punctul de comandă nu este compatibil cu 
Lighting receiver Variation io.

Asigurați-vă că punctul de comandă este într-adevăr un 
punct de comandă io.

Interferențe radio împiedică funcționarea 
punctului de comandă local io Somfy și a 
Lighting receiver Variation io.

Opriţi orice echipament radio în funcțiune, din apropiere.

10. DATE TEHNICE

Frecvenţă radio 868-870 MHz io-homecontrol®, two-way Tri-band

Alimentare 230 V ~ 50 Hz

Temperatură de funcţionare Între - 20°C și + 60°C 

Clasă de protecţie IP 55

Număr de puncte de comandă io programabile 9

Clasa Clasa II

Gradul de poluare 1

Putere max. 500 W

Numarul maxim de dimmere conectate la „Lighting receiver 
Variation io”. 1

Controlul tensiunii ( C ) Minim 1V / Maxim 10V

Incarcarea maxim admisa pentru contactul de comanda ( C ) 10 mA

Tipul întrerupătorului

Dimensiuni L: 91 mm - l: 27 mm - Î: 43 mm
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	&
���	�	��¢�«Mª�¥�£�¦ 	®«�¡�	¢���£��	�`��
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	 ��¥ ¦��� 	 ��«M¡�	 �	 ®«�¡� �	 ¢���£��	 �`��K�Û	 �	 ¢¬«M�� 	
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O�¤¡«G©��¦	 �¤�£	 ®«�¡	 ¢���£��	 �`��K�Û	 �	 ¢¬«M�� 	 ¬¢§�¥«¦£��	 ð�ð�	 N	 ¡	 é��[����	 �����	
Variation io.
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 P�¤��¢§�¦ £�¡	 é��[����	 �����	 ò������
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¤�«¨¦£	¬���£�¥«�¥��M��	¥	 ¦���H�	ª����¦£-
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S���£�¥��¦	é��[����	�����	ò������
�	�
	¡�¡	 �¨£�	
®«�¨¦	¡	®«�¡¬	¢���£��	��¥¦�¦£���
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~&,B(~>�B&~>A

T«¦¡�§�££°	
¢�£�¨�G��°	®«�¡	
¢���£�� (�Í	â	É���

FOR VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

70W 

 

S���£�¥¡�°	¤�££�I�	�ª¤¦«��	U�§ 	&
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�

�



85© 2013 Somfy SAS. All rights reserved. 01/2015

R
U

5.
2-&�C*'�*
�*.(C(�
R	L�¡«G©��¦	F«¦¡�§�¢���£�¦�
R	O�¤¡«G©��¦	����¦ ¬	é��[����	 �����	'��
'��	 �
	 ¥	 ����¥¦���¥��	 �	 ¢§�¥¦¤¦££�°	 £�¨¦	
��®«�³¦°	�	�««G��§�³�¦°	â
R	X¦¡��§	"	X��§�£�	F«¦¡�§�¢���£��	�YÛ
R	O���£�¦	"	X��§�£�	¢�£�¨¦£��	¢���£��	�NÛ
R	 O���£�¦	 "	 X��§�£�	 ¢�£�¨¦£��	 ¬¢§�¥«¦£��	
�XÛ

A
X�£�° �¦°�§�«M

B
X�£�° �¦°�§�«M

C
X�£�° Dim +

±�§�©£¦¥° [�ª� ±�§�©£¦¥° [�ª� ±�§�©£¦¥° Dim -

R¦«¦£°�\¦«�° R¦ «� R¦«¦£°�\¦«�° R¦ «� ²«�£�	¡�®¦«� É�	� 

²«�£�	¡�®¦«� ��	�  ²«�£�	¡�®¦«� É�	� 

6.
,,&'
,
:�~2C}*>*D�E
N	F�� 	§¬¡�¥�¤��¥¦	�¢��¥�¦���	��«M¡�	¥¥�¤	¥	F¡�¢«¬���³�G	�	��¢�«Mª�¥�£�¦ 	«�¡�«M£�I�	
¢¬«M��	¬¢§�¥«¦£��	�
	&
���	��¢�	&��L
	�
�	²«�	¥¥¦¤¦£��	¥	F¡�¢«¬���³�G	¢§�	¢� ���	¢¬«M��	
¬¢§�¥«¦£��	�
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~6=9
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~6=9
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386=-
G=<<389-
æª(è

&6<;9<;7

867/0

VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

500W 

 

50 cm

30 cm

230V ~
 50Hz

50 cm

+
-

A C

B
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 X	 �¤£� 	 Lighting receiver Variation io	  �I¬�	 ®�M	
ª�¢§�I§�  �§�¥�£	  �¡�� �«M£�	 �	 §�¤��¢¬«M��¥	
¬¢§�¥«¦£���

ðÛ	��¨� �°�¦	¡£�¢¡¬	�Ê'×	ª�¢§�I§�  �§�¥�££�I�	
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�����	ò������
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	£�H�¤����	¥	§¦¨� ¦	¢§�I§�  �§�-
¥�£��	¥	�¦©¦£�¦	ð�	 �£¬��
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	&
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	&
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1-<

+

1 2
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8 ¦â�
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1 2
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ðÛ	²«�	¥¡«G©¦£��	�¥¦��â
R	��¨ ��¦	¡«�¥�V¬	ûS¥¦«�©��Mü�
ÚÛ	²«�	¥¡«G©¦£��	�¥¦��â
R	��¨ ��¦	¡«�¥�V¬	ûS ¦£MV��Mü�
�Û	 ^��®	 �§�ª¬	 ¥¡«G©��M	 ��¥¦�¦£�¦	 ¢§¦¤¥�§��¦«M£�	
��§¦I¬«�§�¥�££�°	¢§¦¤¢�©���¦«M£�°	�£�¦£��¥£����	û��ü	
�¢�	¬ �«©�£�G	É�	�Ûâ
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R	��¨ ��¦	�	¬¤¦§¨�¥�°�¦	£�¨���°	¡«�¥�V¬	ûS¥¦«�©��Mü�	
¢�¡�	 £¦	 ®¬¤¦�	 ¤����I£¬��	 £¦�®H�¤� ��	 �£�¦£��¥£���M	
��¥¦�¦£���
ÉÛ	²«�	¬ ¦£MV¦£��	�£�¦£��¥£����	��¥¦�¦£��â
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O��«¦	 ��I�	 ¡�¡	 ¤����I£¬�	 ¬§�¥¦£M	 û£�©£�¡ü�	
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¥¡«G©��M	«� ¢¬�
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ðÛ	 ��¨ ��¦	 ¡«�¥�V¬	 û��ü�	 ©��®	 ¥¡«G©��M	 «� ¢¬	 �	
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ª�I�§�����	�	ª��¦ 	£¦	¢�I��£¦��

Ý	 ��¥��	 §¦I¬«�§�¥¡�	 �£�¦£��¥£����	 ��¥¦�¦£��	
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L�¢¬����¦	¡£�¢¡¬	�Ê'×	²«�	§�¤��¢§�¦ £�¡�	����¦ 	
��¥¦�¦£��	�
	¬���£�¥«¦£�	ª�¥�¤�¡��	£���§�°¡��
R	O�¥��§��¦	¢§�³¦¤¬§	�ª	§�ª¤¦«�	ûN¥�¤	¥	F¡�¢«¬���³�Gü

1

3

2

4

,J�C� ,�C�

,J�C� ,�C�

¨
8=2/<7;

¨
8=2/<7;

¥�
8=2/<7

�
8=2/<7
�

5
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9.
~&,(>J
�
-(�&B(+'*D��
,3:<38;
3
K�QW���Q
�$"$�)$�
[��������
���

+=:33;72- ,3/13F<;7
:<-5-<; ~:3836
/89<;<=<-7

_� ¢�	��¥¦�¦£��	£¦	
§¦�I�§¬¦�	£�	£�¨���¦	
¡£�¢¡�	£�	§�¤��¢¬«M�¦	
¬¢§�¥«¦£���

�¦�	¢�¤¡«G©¦£��	¡	F«¦¡�§��¦��� O§�¥¦§��M	F«¦¡�§�¢���£�¦�

�¦¢§�¥�«M£�¦	¢�¤¡«G©¦£�¦	¡�®¦«¦°� O§�¥¦§��M	¢�¤¡«G©¦£�¦	¡�®¦«¦°	�	�ª ¦£��M	¦I�	
¥	�«¬©�¦	£¦�®H�¤� �����

�¦	§�®���G�	®���§¦°¡�	¥	§�¤��¢¬«M�¦	
¬¢§�¥«¦£���

R� ¦£��M	®���§¦°¡�	£�	®���§¦°¡�	�	
�¤¦£��©£ �	H�§�¡�¦§����¡� ��

P�¤��¢¬«M�	¬¢§�¥«¦£��	£¦	
ª�¢§�I§�  �§�¥�£	£�	é��[����	�����	
Variation io.

N¢�«£��M	¢§�³¦¤¬§¬	¢§�I§�  �§�¥�£��	
«�¡�«M£�I�	§�¤��¢¬«M��	¬¢§�¥«¦£��	�
	&
����

´�¢�«Mª¬¦ °	§�¤��¢¬«M�	¬¢§�¥«¦£��	
£¦	��¥ ¦��� 	�	é��[����	�����	Variation 
io.

S®¦¤��M��	¥	�� �	©��	§�¤��¢¬«M�	¬¢§�¥«¦£��	
§�®���¦�	¥	���£¤�§�¦	�
�

P�¤��¢� ¦H�	 ¦V�G�	§�®��¦	«�¡�«M£�I�	
§�¤��¢¬«M��	¬¢§�¥«¦£��	 
�
	&
���	�	é��[����	�����	Variation io.

L�¡«G©��¦	£�H�¤��¦¦��	§�¤� 	�	¬��§�°��¥� 	
§�¤���®�§¬¤�¥�£�¦�

10. >(K+�L(~��(
K*-*�>(-�~>���

^������	§�¤����I£�«� i
R[
��
���
���	È�ÈRÈ	�	`a³�	¤¥¬���§�££��	
§�¤���¥�ªM�	¥	�§¦H¤��¢�ª�££� 	§¦¨� ¦

T«¦¡�§�¢���£�¦ Ú��	N	(	É�	a³

W¦ ¢¦§��¬§�	F¡�¢«¬���³�� ��	R	Ú�	,�	¤�	$	��	,�	

±«���	ª���� Q�	ÉÉ

±�«�©¦��¥�	¢§�I§�  �§¬¦ H	§�¤��¢¬«M��¥	¬¢§�¥«¦£�� �

±«��� ±«���	QQ

S§�¥¦£M	ª�I§�ª£¦£�� 1

`�¡�� �«M£��	 ��£���M É��	N�
`�¡�� �«M£�¦	¡�«�©¦��¥�	®«�¡�¥	¢���£��	¢�¤¡«G©¦££H	
¡	é��[����	�����	ò������
�	�
 1

S¢§�¥«�G�¦¦	£�¢§�¨¦£�¦		��Û `�£�	ð	N	�	`�¡��	ð�	N

`�¡��	¤�¢¬��� ��	£�I§¬ª¡�	£�	¬¢§�¥«�G��°	¥H�¤	��Û 10 mA

W�¢	¥¡«G©��¦«�

P�ª ¦§ ²«�£�â	�ð	  	9	b�§�£�â	Ú		  	9	N����â	ß�	  
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ZXüxMX�

1. UVOD
é��[����	�����	ò������
�	�
	W	���W����	
����W�	��	Ê���
	Þ�[�
�
��	�
�	'�	
�
�L]���	L�����W��W	
����	���
����	����
���	�
�
]L	����W��W�	�`��K�Û	��	�
�
�
�	ð�ð�ò	�[��
��	�	é�K	������Û�	��	
�
����	�
���
��	����	�
	&
����
é��[����	 �����	ò������
�	 �
	
�
�L]���	�������W	 W����	
����W�W�	 �	��
�����W	
���W�	 W����	
����
���	�����
�	
���W�
�	�
�
\�W�	â	��W	
���W��	�
�
\�W	�
\���	��	������	�
���	��	
����W�WL	
����	�
]�
�	������	&��������
�	��^������	
���W��	W�����	����
���	W	�
����	��	É�	�	���������	
W�����
&�	����
�	X�����	Q�	ÉÉ�	é��[����	�����	ò������
�	�
	W	������
Z�	X�	L�
��^L	���
�WL	�	������	W	
za upravljanje osvetljenjem terase.

1. Uvod 89
2. Bezbednost 90
3. Kompatibilnost  90 
4. Instalacija 90
��
\!$�������
��)$&�)��?$

 ·¥
6. Podešavanje 91
7. Upotreba 92
8. Dodatne postavke 92

8.1.		K
�����W�^�����W	&
���	�
	�
�����[	
�
���
���[	������	 �Ú

È�Ú�	Ê�L����W�	
���W�	W����	����
���	û��ü	 ��
È���	{�����W	
���W�	W����	����
���	û��ü	 ��

È�ß�		5����	�X�L^�W�	���	�
�
��W�	 
&
���	�
	�
���
��	����	 ��

8.5. Vra]��W	�
���	�
���L����W	 ��

9. Saveti i preporuke 94
¥¦�
#$W�����
��,�"�
 ·Â

io-homecontrol® pruža naprednu i sigurnu radio tehnologiju koju je lako instalirati. 
Proizvodi sa oznakom io-homecontrol® međusobno komuniciraju, čime se povećava 
udobnost, bezbednost i ušteda energije.
www.io-homecontrol.com
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é��[����	�����	ò������
�	�
	W	W��
X����
	�
�����^����	��	����W��W���	�`��K�Û	��	�
�
�
�	
1/10V.

�����WL���	�������L���
	����W��W	�`��K�Û	��	�
�
�
�	ð�ð�ò	��	é��[����	�����	ò������
�	�
�

2. BEZBEDNOST

Â�
*YZ#XK*xXY�\
&���
���	 ���W����	 ò������
��	 �
	 �
��	 ^���	
����������	 ��	 ���L	 X����]�
�	 
�	 ��
�
�W��[	
�������[	L��
��	�	����	�	���	�
����W�	���

5�	�������]����W	&���
��
�	���W�����	ò������
��	�
	
�
������	���	����	�
W�	W	
^X^����	�
�����W�	&
���	
���	������WL]�	�
����

�
������	 c���W����	X�	����
	ò������
�	 �
c	��
	^��\	
napajanju.

3. KOMPATIBILNOST

�����
����	��������	X�	
���\����W	���
��

(�Í	â	É���

FOR VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

70W 

 

'��W	&
���	��
�X�
�	�
��	�����������	��
���
�����	�
���	�
�
��X
����[	L�Z�W�	�	�L]�	�L�
�����	
kome je ovo uputstvo i namenjeno.
��	 ����
�	 �
�����W��W��	 ��
����	 �
�����^���
��	 ��
�X�
��	 ��	 
���
�	 �	 �
������	 ���^
�
�	 ��	
�����	������
�	&
����
�	
�
�	L�L����L	W	
�����
	���
	������������	�
�����	�	�
�������	
��W	��
�X�
��
&�	�
���	�
���	�
��	��	�	�L�
�
��	��\]��	�����������	�	��
������	X��W	L	�
W
W	�	��
�X�
�	
����������	��
	 �	��	
^�����	��
W	���W��	
	L��
����	����	 �	
��\����W�	��
�X�
���	'��W	��
�X�
�	�	
X�[���	
��\����W�
5�^���W�
	 W	�
�������	��	X�	
�
	X�	���	��	�
�����W�	&
���	��W	��������	�	 �
�	��L��WL�	��
	 �	L	
��L��WL	����	�����	�
W�	��W	L	�����L	��	
���	L�L����
��	�
�����W�	&
���	�	��
��	������L	
��
-
�
��
��	�	�������W�	�
WL	��L\�	^���	�
�������

 d¦ª®¦¤£���	S¢�ª�§¦e¦ 	 �	N��³H	L¬� 	 ´£U�§ �³�f¦

�

�
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5.
\K\J#x*yYq

�q[\ÿ*[XY�\

R	�������	����W��W�
R	 �
�\��	 ����
���	 ���W����	 '��'��	 �
	
L	 �����L	 ��	 �
�	 �����
�	 ��^�
�	 �	 
�����X
�	â
R	���������	��\�	"	������	X�	����W��W	�`Û
R	����W��W	"	��L����	������	����W��W�	�{Û
R	����W��W	"	��L����	������	L�����W��W�	��Û

A
 ����
  Nula 

B
 ����
  Nula 

C
 ����
 K��	$

 {��
�  Faza  {��
�  Faza {��
� K��	R

 5��
�\L�
  Uzemljenje  5��
�\L�
  Uzemljenje KL\���	��^�� 50 cm

	KL\���	��^��  ��	��  KL\���	��^��  50 cm

6.
�qü\�X[XY�\
�	
�
�	L�L����L	
�����
	W	�
������W	���
	�
�
]L	&��L
	�
	����	&
���	�
	�
����	�
���
��	
�����	 K�	 ^���	 �X������	 �
������W	 ��	 ��
�	 ��L�
�	 �
	 �
���
��
�	 ����
��	 �
����W�	

��
����WL]�	L�L������

Svetlo 
upaljeno

Svetlo 
ugašeno

��!�
�?
�)$�!�

"my"

Povratna 
reakcija

VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 

Dim + (Blue)

Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
- 20T + 50 

IP55 
IN

230V ~ 50Hz 

OUT

500W 

 

50 cm

��	��

Ú��ò	(
 50Hz

50 cm

$
-

A C

B

&��
	�	W���	���W����	�
\	
�W��
�	����W����

- ���WL����
R	���������	���
����
	�����	�
��X��W�&�L����W	�
����	

�
���
��	 ����	 �
	&
���	 �	 �����	�
��L���	û�ü	 ���	 û^ü	L	
X�����
���	
�	�����W	����
���â

�Ù
Z)$�!�
�$
��!?���?$â
�
&���ª
���!?���?$�
T����
	 ���������	 �����	 �Ê'×	 �
����	 �
���
��	 ����	 �
	
&
���â	����
	�	L��WL�LW�	�	X����	�	�
�
�
	 ����WL�LW	
��	 ^�	 
X�����
	 ��	 W	 �
�����	 �
���
���	 �����	 �
	 &
���	
registrovana u svetlosnom prijemniku On/Off io.
��Z��	��	�
�����W			û	��
��^�	ü�

ÛÙ
Z)$�!�
�$
�$
��!?���?$�
���������	�����	�
��X��W�

"Ù
X��
�$
�)$�!�
��!?���Ý
T
���
���	�����	�
	&
���	W	������
�����
��Z��	��	�
�����W			û	��
��^�	ü�

,Ù
X��
�$
�)$�!�
�$
��!?���Ý
R	 ��
����	 ����W	 ��W�����é�K��
����
��	 �	 �
�
�
	
�
�L��W��
R	��Z��	��	�
�����W	È�É	ûò��]��W	�
���	�
���L����Wü�

x$Q�����)��?$
!���!�$
������!�$
����$
��
Z�ªá(

>JK��

�

a ^

c d
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��W���	 �	 �
���
���[	 ������	�
\	��	 �	��
�������	 L	
Svetlosnom prijemniku Variation. io.

ðÛ	���������	�	��\��	�L��	�Ê'×	��	��
��������
W	
�
���
��
W	�����	��Û	��	�
�	�	����
	�	L�����	�	
X����	L����â	&���
���	���W����	�
	W	����	L	�\��L	
��
��������W�	�
W�	]	���W���	ð�	���L���

ÚÛ	T����
	���������	�L��	�Ê'×	��	&
���	�
����
W	�
	
�
���
��
W	�����	�^Û	��	^���	�
�����
^������â	����
	�	�����	�	
X����	����6	�
	�
���
���	�����	W	�
����	���	
^�������

��¥�

ü�,�)��?$ÞÛ�����?$
Z�ªá(
��
!���!��W

������!��W
������

PROG. B

AA B

10 min.

$

1 2

PROG. A
2 sek. ¦â�
�$��

PROG. B

AA BB

10 min.

$$

1 2

PROG. A
2 sek. ¦â�
�$��

7. UPOTREBA

8.
üqüX#YX
�qü\�X[XY�X

ðÛ	K�	^���	L������	����
	â
R	���������	�����	�
�]�W�

ÚÛ	K�	^���	����WL����	����
	â
R	���������	�����	&���W��

�Û	5�	������
	L��WL�����W	��	���[
��
	�
���
�	
���W-
�
�	W����
�	����
���	û��ü	����������
	É��Û	â
R	���������	�����	���

ßÛ	5�	�
�]����W	W����	����
���â
R	���������	 �	��\��	�������L�	 �����	�
�]�W	�
�	�	�
������	
\�W�L	W����L	����
����

ÉÛ	5�	����W����W	W����	����
���â
R	 ���������	 �	 ��\��	 �������L�	 �����	 &���W�	 �
�	 �	 �
������	
\�W�L	W����L	����
����

T���	�	�
�����	���
	û	�
]�
�	�����	û�	��\��	�������L�	
�����	&���W�	��	^���	����WL����	����L�

1

2

�

4

5
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��Â�
ÿ�ª$��
�&Q�Û!?$�$
�!�
��!�ª!?$�$
Z�ªá(
��
������!�$
����$
K
��W�	�
���
��L	����L	�
��	
�	�
���
��	����	������
���	L	�
�����WL	È�ð
��
���
	���	���	�
���
��	����	L	����
��
�	���W����L�	��Z��	��	�
�����W	È�É

����
[�����?$
���$��$
����Q���"�?$

ðÛ	���������	�����	û��ü	��	^���	L������	��W����L	L	
���W�
�	
���[
��
	�
���
�	�
�
\�WL�

ÚÛ	���������	 �	 ��\��	�������L�	 �����	�
�]�W	 ���	&���W�	 ����	
�
������W�	W����	����
���	L	�����L	��	X�[������

�Û	T���	�	�
�����	\�W��	W�����	����
����	��������W�	�����	
û��ü	��	�
�	�	��W�����	�	L����	�	X����	����WL���

Ý	�
��	
���W��	W�����	����
���	W	��
�������	��W�����	�	
����	��	�
�	W����
�

8.2.  x$Q�!�"�?�
�ª�!?$�$
?����$
�)$�!����
æª(è

1

2

�

8.3.  û�����?$
�ª�!?$�$
?����$
�)$�!����
æª(è
ðÛ	���������	�����	û��ü	��	^���	L������	��W����L	L	
���W�
�	
���[
��
	�
���
�	�
�
\�WL�

ÚÛ	��������W�	�����	û��ü	��	�
�	�	��W�����	�	L����	�	X����	

��	����WL���

Ý	'���W��	W�����	����
���	�	^����

1

2

'�
	 ���
���W	 �	 ����	 �
�
]L	 &
���	 �
	 �
����	
�
���
��	�����

'���	���
���W�	�	^���L	��	�
���
��	�����
K��	 �L��	 ���������	 �L��	 ��	 &���
��
�	 ���W����L	
L��W�����W�	�
	���
	����	\���	��	��	���LW��	

ðÛ	Q���WL���	����W��W	��	Ú	��L���
ÚÛ	�
�
�
	L��WL���	����W��W	L	���W��WL	
�	É	�
	ðÉ	��L����
�Û	Q���WL���	����W��W	��	Ú	��L���
ßÛ	�
�
�
	L��WL���	����W��Wâ	����
	�	�
���
	����	�	�����
ÉÛ	K�\��	�L��	�Ê'×â	����
	�	�����	�	X����	����6	
��
���
	���L����	�����W�	����
	�	�
�
�
	�����	&���
���	
���W����	�
	����	����	��	��^������	�
���������
R	�
�
���	�
��L���	�X	
��W��	c�
������Wc	����
��

1

�

2

4 >JK��

2 sekunde.

2 sekunde.

15 sekundi.

5 sekundi.
*ZJK��

*ZJK��

>JK��
�

5
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9. SAVETI I PREPORUKE
Imate li pitanja o Svetlosnom prijemniku Variation io?

ÿ���
��?� ��Q���
�&��� Rešenje

é����	L
���	�	���LW	
na pritisak dugmeta na 
�
���
��
W	������

Napajanje je u kvaru. ��
����	����W��W�

��������
	�
�X����W	��W	�
^�
� ��
����	�������	�
�
�	�	�
	�
��^�	�[	�X�����

{����W	L	�
���
��
W	�����	�L	����
��� 5�����	�[	^����W���	��	���������	
���������W����

T
���
���	�����	��W	��
���������	L	
Svetlosnom prijemniku Variation io.

Sledite postupak za dodavanje Somfy io lokalne 
�
���
��	�����

T
���]��	�
���
���	�����	��W	�
�����^����	
sa Svetlosnim prijemnikom Variation io. ��
����	��	��	W	�
���
���	�����	�
	�
���
���	������

Radio smetnje ometaju rad Somfy io 
�
����	�
���
��	����	�	&���
��
�	
prijemnika Variation io.

Q���WL���	��	����
RL�Z�W	�
W�	�	����X	L	^��X����

10. #\�Y*yJ*
�qüX�*

Radio frekvencija È�ÈRÈ	�	(
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io-homecontrol ® gelişmiş ve güvenli radyo teknolojisi ile avantaj sağlar. 
io-homecontrol ® etiketli ürünler birbirleri ile haberleşir,günevlik,enerji tasarrufu ve 
comfor sağlar.

www.io-homecontrol.com
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FOR VARIATION io 

Ref : 5107825 A 

Made in Romania 

Somfy 74300 – France

LIGHTING RECEIVER 
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Dim – (Brown)

1 – 10 V 
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Made in Romania 
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Somfy SAS
50 Avenue du Nouveau Monde
F-74430 CLUSES

Somfy Worldwide
Argentina: 
Somfy Argentina 
Tel: +55 11 (0) 4737-3700

Australia: 
Somfy PTY LTD 
Tel: +61 (2) 8845 7200 

Austria:  
Somfy GesmbH 
Tel: +43 (0) 662 / 62 53 
08 - 0

Belgium:  
Somfy Belux 
Tel: +32 (0) 2 712 07 70

Brasil:  
Somfy Brasil Ltda 
Tel: +55 11 3695 3585

Canada:  
Somfy ULC 
Tel: +1 (0) 905 564 6446

China:  
Somfy China Co. Ltd 
Tel: +8621 (0) 6280 9660

Croatia :  
Somfy Predstavništvo 
Tel: +385 (0) 51 502 640

Cyprus :  
Somfy Middle East 
Tel: +357(0) 25 34 55 40

Czech Republic:  
Somfy, spol. s.r.o. 
Tel: (+420) 296 372 486-7

Denmark: 
Somfy Nordic Danmark 
Tel: +45 65 32 57 93

Export:  
Somfy Export 
Tel: + 33 (0)4 50 96 70 76 
Tel: + 33 (0)4 50 96 75 53

Finland:  
Somfy Nordic AB Finland 
Tel: +358 (0)9 57 130 230 
Fax: +358 (0)9 57 130 231

France :  
Somfy France 
Tel. : +33 (0) 820 374 374

Germany: 
Somfy GmbH 
Tel: +49 (0) 7472 930 0

Greece: 
SOMFY HELLAS S.A. 
Tel: +30 210 6146768

Hong Kong: 
Somfy Co. Ltd 
Tel: +852 (0) 2523 6339

Hungary : 
Somfy Kft 
Tel: +36 1814 5120

India: 
Somfy India PVT Ltd 
Tel : +(91) 11 4165 9176

Indonesia: 
Somfy Jakarta 
Tel: +(62) 21 719 3620

Iran: 
Somfy Iran 
Tel: +98-217-7951036

Italy:  
Somfy Italia s.r.l 
Tel: +39-024847181

Japan:  
SOMFY KK 
Tel: +81 (0)45 481 6800

Jordan:  
Somfy Jordan 
Tel: +962-6-5821615

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia: 
Somfy Saoudi 
Riyadh : 
Tel: +966 1 47 23 020 
Tel: +966 1 47 23 203 
Jeddah : 
Tel: +966 2 69 83 353

Kuwait:  
Somfy Kuwait 
Tel: +965 4348906

Lebanon: 
Somfy Lebanon 
Tel: +961 (0) 1 391 224

Malaisia: 
Somfy Malaisia 
Tel:+60 (0) 3 228 74743

Mexico: 
Somfy Mexico SA de CV  
Tel: 52 (55) 4777 7770

Morocco: 
Somfy Maroc 
Tel: +212-22443500

Netherlands: 
Somfy BV 
Tel: +31 (0) 23 55 44 900

Norway: 
Somfy Nordic Norge 
Tel: +47 41 57 66 39

Poland: 
Somfy SP Z.O.O. 
Tel:  +48 (22) 50 95 300

Portugal: 
Somfy Portugal 
Tel.  +351 229 396 840

Romania: 
Somfy SRL 
Tel.: +40 - (0)368 - 444 081

Russia: 
Somfy LLC.  
Tel: +7 495 781 47 72

Serbia: 
SOMFY Predstavništvo 
Tel: 00381 (0)25 841 510

Singapore: 
Somfy PTE Ltd 
Tel: +65 (0) 6383 3855

Slovak republic: 
Somfy, spol. s r.o. 
Tel: +421 337 718 638 
Tel: +421 905 455 259

South Korea: 
Somfy JOO 
Tel: +82 (0)31 600 5250

Spain: 
Somfy Espana SA 
Tel: +34 (0) 934 800 900

Sweden: 
Somfy Nordic AB 
Tel: +46 (0)40 16 59 00

Switzerland: Somfy A.G. -  
Tel: +41 (0) 44 838 40 30

Syria: Somfy Syria 
Tel: +963-9-55580700

Taïwan: 
Somfy Development and 
Taiwan Branch 
Tel: +886 (0) 2 8509 8934

Thailand: 
{����
�	Ê��
���	'��� 
Tel: +66 (0) 2714 3170

Tunisia: 
Somfy Tunisia 
Tel: +216-98303603

Turkey: 
Somfy TurkeyMah.,  
Tel: +90 (0) 216 651 
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United Arab Emirates: 
Somfy Gulf Jebel Ali Free 
Zone 
Tel: +971 (0) 4 88 32 808

United Kingdom:  
Somfy Limited 
Tel: +44 (0) 113 391 3030

United States: 
Somfy Systems 
Tel: +1 (0) 609 395 1300
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